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TOWN OF SMITHFIELD  

TOWN COUNCIL AGENDA  
REGULAR MEETING  

January 6, 2026  
7:00 PM   

  
 
 
Call to Order  
 
Invocation   
 
Pledge of Allegiance   

  
Approval of Agenda 
 
Presentations:  None 
 
Public Hearings: None 
 
Citizens Comments:   
 
Consent Agenda Items:  
                Page: 

1.  Approval of Minutes 
a. 12/9/2025 – Recessed Budget Session…………………………………………………………………………..1 

 
2. Consideration and request to promote one employee to Wastewater 

Technician:  Town staff requests Council consideration of the promotion of an existing 
employee to the position of Wastewater Technician. The candidate is an internal applicant, 
and the proposed promotion is consistent with the Town’s established career ladder. Staff 
conducted interviews for the position and determined the candidate meets the 
qualifications for the Wastewater Technician role. 
(Public Utilities Director – Ted Credle) See attached information……………………………………………..6 

 
3. Consideration and request to promote one employee to Pump Station 

Mechanic:  Town staff is requesting Council consideration of the promotion of an existing 
employee to the position of Pump Station Mechanic.  The candidate is an internal 
applicant, highly qualified, and is a well-regarded member of town staff.  The promotion 
is consistent with the Town’s established career ladder.   
(Public Utilities Director – Ted Credle) See attached information……………………………………………..8 
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4. Consideration and request for approval to adopt Resolution 793 (01-2026) 
Requesting a ninety-day extension from NCDOT for any changes to Market 
Street Parking:  At its regular meeting on 12/16/25, the Smithfield Town Council 
directed staff to draft a resolution of record for the Board’s request for NCDOT to delay 
changes to Market Street Parking for ninety days. Staff respectfully requests adoption of 
resolution 793 (01-2026).  
(Assistant Town Manager – Kim Pickett) See attached information………………………………………10 

 
5. Consideration and request for approval to adopt Resolution 794 (02-2026) – 

Formal Establishment of the Market Street Task Force: Pursuant to the authority 
granted to the Town Council under NC G.S. 160D-306, and Section 8 of the Town’s 
Administrative code, at its regular meeting held on December 16, 2025, the Smithfield 
Town Council formally established a Market Street Task Force to address parking concerns 
along Market Street. Staff respectfully requests adoption of Resolution 794 (02-2026) for 
the Council’s action and appointment of the Task Force for the official record. 
(Assistant Town Manager – Kim Pickett) See attached information……………………………………….11 
 

6. Consideration and request for approval to adopt Resolution 795 (03-2026) 
directing the Town Clerk to certify Annexation Sufficiency – ANX-25-05:  E&F 
Properties has submitted a petition for the voluntary annexation of the +/-500 acres 
(Johnston County Tax ID 17K08039A and 17K08032) to the Town of Smithfield for the 
Bellamy development.  In accordance with NC G.S. 160A-31 the first step in the 
annexation process is to have the Council pass resolution 795 (03-2026) directing the 
Town Clerk to investigate the sufficiency of the petition. 
(Planning Director – Stephen Wensman) See attached information……………………………………….12 

 
7. Consideration and request for approval of a contract amendment:  In order to 

increase the sewer capacity of the Town’s conveyance system the Town accepted ARPA 
funding from DEQ to rebuild existing Pump Station #1 (240 W Market Street). As part of 
this project, staff requests Council’s approval of the proposed contract amendment. Staff 
requests authorization for the Town Manager to execute the amendment of contract with 
Stantec Consulting Services in the amount of $179,885.00. Funding is consistent with 
grant plans and falls within the original grant budget.  
(Public Utilities Director – Ted Credle) See attached information…………………………………………..25 

 
8. Consideration and request for approval to award a contract for water line 

extension—construction, inspection and certification:  Staff requests Council 
approval of the consultant, Vision, NC, for the extension of waterlines for customers along 
Brightleaf Blvd., and authorization for the Town Manager to execute the contract 
agreement in the amount of $36,000.00, consistent with the approved project budget. 
(Public Utilities Director – Ted Credle) See attached information……………………………………………33 

 
9. New Hire Report: The Town Council is respectfully requested to acknowledge that the 

following vacancies have been successfully filled in accordance with the adopted FY 
2025–2026 Budget. 
(Human Resources Director – Shannan Parrish) See attached information……………………………42 
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Business Items:   

1. Consideration and request for approval to adopt Resolution 796 (04-2026) 
adopting the Cape Fear Regional Hazard Mitigation Plan:   To reduce the Nation's 
mounting natural disaster losses, the U.S. Congress passed the Disaster Mitigation Act of 
2000 (DMA 2000).  The Town participated in the Hazard Mitigation Plan and the State is 
requesting the Town adopt the Cape Fear Regional Hazard Mitigation Plan Resolution 796 
(04-2026). 
(Planning Director – Stephen Wensman) See attached information……………………………………….44 

2. Consideration and request for approval of budgeted merit pay and modification 
of the Town’s current pay plan. Staff is also recommending the planned 
elimination of the police officer hiring bonus: As part of ongoing efforts to maintain 
competitive compensation practices, staff requests Council consideration of personnel 
compensation actions effective with the January 12, 2026 payroll. The proposed actions 
include approval of a 2% market adjustment to the current pay plan, authorization of up 
to 2% merit-based salary increases based on employee performance evaluations, and 
elimination of the $5,000 police hiring bonus effective January 12, 2026. 
(Human Resources Director – Shannan Parrish) See attached information…………………………….48 
          

Councilmember’s Comments  

Town Manager’s Report    

• Department Reports……………………………………………………………………………………………………60 

Closed Session 
 

• Pursuant to NC G.S. 143-318.11 (a)(5) 
 
Adjourn 
 





 

 

Consent 

Agenda Items 

 

 





The Smithfield Town Council reconvened at its December 2, 2025 meeting on Tuesday, December 9, 2025 at 
6:30 pm in the Council Chambers of the Smithfield Town Hall, Mayor M. Andy Moore presided.  

Councilmen Present: Councilmen Absent Administrative Staff Present         
Mayor Pro Tem Sloan Stevens Gettys Cohen, Jr. District 1 Assistant Town Manager, Kim Pickett 
Travis Scott, District 3   Roger Wood, At-Large Michael Scott, Town Manager 
Doris Wallace, District 4 John Dunn, At-Large Elaine Andrews, Town Clerk 
Stephen Rabil, At-Large Jeremey Daughtry, Fire Chief 

Andrew Harris, Finance Director 
Pete Hedrick, Chief of Police  
Gary Johnson, Parks & Rec Director 
Shannan Parrish, HR Director  
Stephen Wensman, Planning Director 
Ted Credle, Public Utilities Director 

Also Present Administrative Staff Absent     
Lawrence Davis, Public Works Director

RECESSED BUDGET MEETING 

CALL TO ORDER 

Mayor Moore called the meeting to order at 6:35 pm. 

Assistant Town Manager, Kim Pickett began the discussion for the fiscal year 2026-2027 Town of Smithfield 
Budget.  She outlined major items for budget discussions for the evening, and requested Council feedback for 
goals and priorities in FY 2027. 

Assistant Manager Pickett outlined the following items of note as needed in Town’s FY 26-27 upcoming budget, 
by department: 

Capital Items 

Fire Department 
• Engine 4 Replacement
• Radio Upgrades
• Rolling Rack Hose Management
• Water Rescue Raft
• Pump Test Diffuser
• Firehouse Beds
• Storage Building
• Land Purchase – Station 3

Parks & Recreation 
• Ventrac Tractor
• Maintenance Trailer
• Soccer Goals
• Community Park Fencing & Sidewalk
• Restrooms & Press box Renovations
• Engineering & Design – Fishing Pier (Johnston Community College location)
• Parking Lot seal coat and stripe

SRAC: 
• Carpet Replacement w/LVT
• Heater Replacement
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• Parking lot seal, coat & stripe 
• Scoreboard replacement 
• Front desk reconfiguration 

 
General Services 

• 61” zero-turn mower 
• New Christmas decorations 

 
There was some general discussion regarding the need for new Christmas decorations, with Assistant 
Manager Pickett noting these were initial looks based on department requests received, but that the need 
would be further examined by staff.   
 
Sanitation 

• ½ Funding for Garbage Truck for FY 2028 
 

Streets 
• Snow Plows/Salt Spreaders 
• Scag 72” zero-turn mower 

 
Water/Sewer Fund 

• Fire Hydrant Paint & Fix 
• Digitized mapping 
• Water relocation in US-301 
• Pump Station 1 Improvements 
• Pump Station 11 & Outfall Improvements 

 
Water Plant 

• East Smithfield Water System Improvements 
• Water Plant Intake Improvements 
• PFAS Treatment 
• Pump Rebuilds 
• West Smithfield Elevated Water Tank 

 
Electric Fund 

• Voltage Conversion 
• Delivery Point 1 – Upgrade 
• Digger Derek 
• Materials for Approved Growth 

 
Personnel Requests 
 
Human Resources 

• Safety & Risk Manager 
 

Fire 
• 12 Firefighters 

 
Parks & Recreation 

• Facility Maintenance Specialist I 
 
Police 

• GHSP (Grant Funded) Police Officer  
• 2 Patrol Officers 
• 1 Police Analyst 
• 1 Special Victims Detective 
• Public Safety Aid 

2



 
Councilman Travis Scott asked for clarity regarding the personnel request for Parks & Recreation, and 
whether that Facility Maintenance Specialist I was in consideration of the draw from the new baseball 
stadium.  Parks and Recreation Director, Gary Johnson noted he did not think the stadium would generate 
more work.  The facilities are the same whether there is soccer or baseball there, other than maybe a bit 
more cleanup after the games for part-time staff.   
 
Public Utilities - Water Plant 

• Mechanic/Operator 
 

General Fund - PIO 
• (PT) Digital Media Specialist 

 
Assistant Manager Pickett outlined prior year budget goals met and on-going as: 
 
Completed: 

 Salary Study 
 Amphitheater (tree trimming) 
 Town Hall Parking Lot 
 EMS Building Option (discussions ongoing) 
 Smithfield Entrances/Gateways (completed unless currently under DOT construction) 
 Additional Seasonal Cutting, Mulch & Weeding (added more to PT salaries and mulch line items) 

 
Ongoing: 

o Bradford Pear Trees (down but not replaced) 
o West Smithfield Park Space (keeping land options open with new development) 
o American Legion Hut (moving forward with the development of the PAC--former Howell Theatre) 
o Sidewalk inventory (currently underway by staff) 

 
Assistant Manager Pickett asked for the Board’s feedback for potential missed items, or anything they 
would like to mention. 
 
Councilman Travis Scott, referencing the completed salary, asked if anything was currently a defined plan 
to address salary compression issues—noting it needed to be examined as an ongoing item.  Assistant 
Manager Pickett made note of the concern.   
 
The council discussed Johnston County's continued occupation of the Town of Smithfield's EMS building. 
Council members and staff noted that there have been ongoing conversations with the county regarding 
potential purchase or repurposing of the building, but significant challenges exist, primarily due to the 
integrated utilities and complexities in separating them, making a sale unfeasible. As a result, the county 
is no longer interested in purchasing the property but will continue leasing it from the town. Further 
discussion indicated that previous ideas to repurpose the building (such as for finance or other municipal 
uses) were reconsidered, but it was determined that the facility was not suitable for those purposes. The 
council also reviewed budget allocations for architectural planning and discussed recent and ongoing 
maintenance at the EMS building. No immediate changes to the county's lease or building use are 
anticipated; the town will maintain current arrangements with ongoing periodic maintenance and review. 
 
Eagle Eye Consulting Update and Priorities for FY 2027 
 
Assistant Town Manager Kim Pickett introduced KJ Stancil of Eagle Eye Consulting, along with his father 
Jackson Stancil of Jones Street Consulting.  They discussed their successes and future goals for the next 
fiscal year for the Town of Smithfield, along with strategies for accomplishment. 
 
KJ Stancil, Consultant and Jackson Stancil: 

• Advised the board that the North Carolina Legislature has not passed a full state budget in two 
years, creating a highly competitive environment for municipalities seeking funds. 

• Emphasized the importance of submitting a detailed, prioritized list of funding requests for the 
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coming year as early as possible (preferably by January), noting that “shovel-ready” plans with 
supporting documentation have the highest chance of success. 

• Explained nuances in state and federal funding, indicating that projects related to infrastructure 
(e.g., water, sewer, utility, large transportation projects) are likely to be prioritized. 

• Recommended strategic, proactive advocacy and detailed funding proposals for the upcoming 
session, including backup from capital improvement plans or technical studies. 

• Offered to coordinate with newly elected representatives and lobby for Smithfield’s interests 
directly. 

 
Mayor Andy Moore: 

• Thanked the consultant for their ability to bring the Tobs baseball franchise to Smithfield 
• Urged the board to think strategically and ambitiously about major infrastructure needs. 
• Stressed the value in asking for “big” projects, noting the town’s past success in doing so. 
• Stressed importance of guidance for readiness (e.g., having fully developed plans, costs, and 

justification documents prepared) to take advantage of funding that becomes suddenly available. 
• Spoke to the need to balance local resources with requests for outside/state funding and 

highlighted water tower and underground infrastructure as top priorities. 
 

Councilman Sloan Stevens: 
• Raised the idea of prioritizing infrastructure requests, such as the water tower, the fishing pier at 

the community college and large-scale underground utilities replacement. 
• Highlighted the benefits of asking for projects likely to receive broad public and legislative support. 

 
Councilman Travis Scott: 

• Suggested that even though some projects (like road/rail improvements) are costly and complex, 
they should still be considered and included because ambitious requests can pay off. 

• Supported assembling a comprehensive, prioritized list to present to the Consultant and 
legislators. 

• Discussed the importance of seeking expert guidance from consultants for legislative advocacy. 
 

Asst. Town Manager Kim Pickett: 
• Reinforced the need for supporting documents (CIP studies, engineering/hydraulic assessments) 

alongside funding requests. 
• Shared experience with representatives who expect well-documented, needs-based, and shovel-

ready proposals. 
 

Board members and the Consultants further discussed proposed Market Street parking changes from 
NCDOT. It was a consensus that rapid decision making; stakeholder and business input will be important 
in dealing with the situation.  The Council stressed timely board action to finalize and submit project 
priorities for the upcoming legislative session and noted the importance of collaborating with legislative 
representatives and consultants (KJ and his team) for effective state advocacy for a reasonable solution.  
Assistant Manager Pickett noted that staff has been able to have changes delayed until January.  Mayor 
Andy Moore stated further delay may be necessary to buy time for the Board to come together with a 
proposal for a more effective change for Market Street--with consideration for how any change would 
affect not only downtown, but the entire town.  There was also discussion for possibly forming a 
subcommittee, or focus group of non-quorum council and staff members to address the issue. 
 
Town Manager Hiring Process: 
 
The board engaged in a detailed discussion regarding the process for hiring a new town manager. Mayor 
Andy Moore outlined the council’s options, stating that hiring the manager is solely the council’s 
responsibility and that they could choose to proceed either internally or with the assistance of professional 
recruitment firms. Councilman Travis Scott highlighted the value of transparency, community input, and 
professional support, noting concerns around confidentiality and the comprehensive, months-long 
process required if using an outside firm. He also stressed the importance of balancing fairness, 
particularly for internal candidates, with the need to cast a wide net for qualified applicants. HR Director 
Shannan Parrish presented cost estimates and described previous hiring experiences, explaining that 
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both the MAPS Group (21K estimated cost) and Developmental Associates (28K estimated cost) provide 
comprehensive assessments and manage everything from stakeholder outreach to applicant screening, 
but at significant cost and lead-time. 
 
Councilman Sloan Stevens and others discussed the alternative of handling advertisement and 
application review in-house, referencing past experiences where the town manager search was 
successfully managed internally and suggesting they proceed by advertising the position, then 
determining whether to engage a firm based on the pool of applicants. Mayor Moore emphasized that 
regardless of the approach, the process should include reviewing and, if necessary, revising the job 
description, publicizing the job widely, and narrowing the pool for council and stakeholder input. Additional 
discussion touched on legal and contractual matters, including who would review and draft the 
employment contract, as well as options for appointing an interim manager if needed. Assistant Town 
Manager Kim Pickett stated that she is fully open to whatever decision the Council makes regarding the 
hiring process. She emphasized her commitment to Smithfield, affirming that she considers it her home 
and intends to remain with the Town for the remainder of her career. Ultimately, there was consensus to 
gather council feedback, share the job description for review, and place the hiring approach on the agenda 
for the next council meeting to make a final decision on procedure, perhaps as an added agenda item. 
 
Meeting Schedule Discussions: 
 
The Board discussed the purpose and format of the Town's second meeting each month. Councilman 
Travis Scott expressed a preference for making these meetings more productive by focusing on specific 
topics or department needs and utilizing a workshop-style format, rather than duplicating the formality 
and workload of the regular meeting. Mayor Andy Moore acknowledged that prior (one meeting per 
month) format sometimes resulted in extended sessions, but agreed that greater flexibility for both staff 
and Council would be beneficial. Asst. Town Manager Kim Pickett shared her experience with digital 
solutions, such as BoardBook and electronic packets used in other towns, which can streamline meeting 
preparation and record-keeping, while also supporting those who prefer printed copies. The Board 
collectively recognized the benefits of tailored agendas, collaborative discussion, and technology 
integration, concluding that a more flexible structure could enhance efficiency and better leverage staff 
and councilmembers’ time and expertise in a second monthly meeting. 
 
There was further discussion, with the Mayor mentioning the Town’s Christmas parade to be held 
Thursday, December 11, 2025.   
 
Councilman Travis Scott requested it be noted for the record that he has been asked to serve on the 
Historic Smithfield Foundation, a subcommittee of the pack. He reported that he attended his first formal 
meeting, found it to be very productive, and looks forward to updating the Board on ways to support the 
committee’s efforts. 
 

Councilman Travis Scott made a motion, seconded by Councilwoman Doris Wallace to adjourn 
the meeting at approximately 8:38 p.m.  Unanimously approved. 

   
 
 
 
 
 

 M. Andy Moore, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 

 

Elaine Andrews, Town Clerk 
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Request for 
Town 
Council 
Action 

Consent 
Agenda 

Item: 

Personnel 
Promotion 
 

Date: 01/06/2026 
  

 

Subject: Promote an Internal Candidate to Wastewater Technician 
Department: Public Utilities 

Presented by: Public Utilities Director – Ted Credle 
Presentation: Consent Agenda Item 

 
Issue Statement  
 Obtain Council approval to offer the position of Wastewater Technician to a qualified 

candidate. 
  
Financial Impact 
 The salary for the proposed personnel action is included in the adopted FY 2025–2026 

budget and will not require a budget amendment. The cost associated with the salary 
adjustment for the remainder of the current fiscal year is $2,636.40. The promotion 
will be effective with the January 12, 2026 payroll. The resulting hourly rate for the 
promoted employee is lower than the hourly rate of the previous employee who held 
this position. 

  
Action Needed 
 Approve the offer for the proposed Wastewater Technician at an hourly rate of 

$25.72 per hour ($53,497.60/year) 
  
Recommendation 
 Staff recommends the approval of the offer 
  
Approved:  Town Manager  Town Attorney 
 
 

 
Attachments: 

1. Staff Report  
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Staff 
Report 
 

Consent  
Agenda 

Item: 

Personnel 
Promotion 
 

  
  

 
 

In keeping with stated Town goals of attracting and retaining highly qualified employees, the 
Town has interviewed a prospective employee for the position of Pump Station Mechanic for 
the Water Distribution & Sewer Collection Division of Public Utilities. The Department has 
this vacancy in accordance with approved staffing levels in the current year’s budget. The 
prospective Wastewater Technician is an in-house candidate and such a hire would be 
consistent with a career ladder promotion. The candidate is qualified for this position and is 
a highly regarded member of Town staff. Council is asked to approve this hire/promotion.  
 
 
** 
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Request for 
Town 
Council 
Action 

Consent 
Agenda 

Item: 

Personnel 
Promotion 
 

Date: 01/06/2026 
  

 

Subject: Promote an Internal Candidate to Pump Station Mechanic 
Department: Public Utilities 

Presented by: Public Utilities Director – Ted Credle 
Presentation: Consent Agenda Item 

 
Issue Statement  
 Obtain Council approval to offer the position of Pump Station Mechanic to a qualified 

candidate. 
  
Financial Impact 
 The salary for the proposed personnel action is included in the adopted FY 2025–2026 

budget and will not require a budget amendment. The cost associated with the salary 
adjustment for the remainder of the current fiscal year is $4,067.31. The promotion 
will be effective with the January 12, 2026 payroll. The resulting hourly rate for the 
promoted employee is lower than the hourly rate of the previous employee who held 
this position. 

  
Action Needed 
 Approve the offer for the proposed Pump Station Mechanic at an hourly rate of 22.69 

per hour ($47,195.20/year) 
  
Recommendation 
 Staff recommends the approval of the offer 
  
Approved:  Town Manager  Town Attorney 
 
 

 
Attachments: 

1. Staff Report  
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Staff 
Report 
 

Consent 
Agenda 

Item: 

Personnel 
Promotion 
 

  
  

 
 

In keeping with stated Town goals of attracting and retaining highly qualified employees, the 
Town has interviewed a prospective employee for the position of Pump Station Mechanic for 
the Water Distribution & Sewer Collection Division of Public Utilities. The Department has 
this vacancy in accordance with approved staffing levels in the current year’s budget. The 
prospective Pump Station Mechanic is an in-house candidate and such a hire would be 
consistent with a career ladder promotion. The candidate is qualified for this position and is 
a highly regarded member of Town staff. Council is asked to approve this hire/promotion.  
 
 
** 
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Request for 
Town 
Council 
Action 

Consent 
Agenda 

Item: 

ANX-25-05 

Date: 01/06/2026 

Subject: Contiguous Annexation Petition Sufficiency 
Department: Planning & Administration 

Presented by: Planning Director – Stephen Wensman 
Presentation: Consent Agenda Item 

Issue Statement 
E&F Properties has submitted a petition for voluntarily annexation of the +/-500   acres 
(Johnston County Tax ID 17K08039A and 17K08032) to the Town of Smithfield.   

Financial Impact 
The annexation will require the town to provide town services, i.e., code enforcement, 
police protection, fire protection, trash collection, etc., after the site is developed.  

Action Needed 
The Town Council is asked adopt Resolution No. 795 (03-2026) directing the Town 
Clerk to investigate the sufficiency of the annexation petition. 

Recommendation 
Adopt Resolution No. 795 (03-2026) 

Approved:  Town Manager  Town Attorney 

Attachments: 
1. Staff Report
2. Annexation Petition
3. Annexation Survey
4. Legal Description
5. Resolution No. 795 (03-2026)
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Staff 
Report 

Consent 
Agenda 

Item 

ANX-25-04 

OVERVIEW: 
The Town of Smithfield received a petition from E&F Properties Inc. for a voluntary 
contiguous annexation of +/- 500 acres into the Town of Smithfield, located on Wilson Mills 
Road and Lee-Youngblood Road, north and east of Poplar Creek. 

The site is planned for the Bellamy Subdivision. 

ANNEXATION PROCEDURE: 

Per NCGS 160A-31, the first step in the annexation process is to have the Council pass a 
resolution directing the Town Clerk to investigate the sufficiency of the petition. 

NCGS 160A-31 – Annexation by petit ion. 

(c) Upon receipt of the petit ion, the municipal governing board shall cause the clerk of the 
municipality to investigate the sufficiency thereof and to certify the result of the investigation. 
For petit ions received under subsection (b1) or (j) of this section, the clerk  shall receive the 
evidence provided under subsection (l) of this section before certifying the sufficiency of the 
petit ion. Upon receipt of the certification, the municipal governing board shall fix  a date for a 
public hearing on the question of annexation, and shall cause notice of the public hearing to be 
published once in a new spaper having general circulation in the municipality at least 10 days prior 
to the date of the public hearing; provided, if there be no such paper, the governing board shall 
have notices posted in three or more public places w ithin the area to be annexed and three or 
more public places w ithin the municipality. 

(d) At the public hearing persons resident or ow ning property in the area described in the petit ion 
and persons resident or owning property in the municipality shall be given an opportunity to be 
heard. The governing board shall then determine whether the petit ion meets the requirements of 
this section. Upon a finding that the petit ion that was not submitted under subsection (b1) or (j) 
of this section meets the requirements of this section, the governing board shall have authority 
to pass an ordinance annexing the territory described in the petit ion. The governing board shall 
have authority to make the annex ing ordinance effective immediately or on the June 30 after the 
date of the passage of the ordinance or the June 30 of the follow ing year after the date of passage 
of the ordinance. 

13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



E & F Properties Inc. 
Wilson’s Mills Tract 498 Acres 

Legal Description 

 

 

Commencing at a point, said point being a computed point at the northeastern corner of the E & 
F Properties Inc. property (PN 17K08039A) located along the western right-of-way of Wilson’s 
Mills Road (SR 1913) in Wilson’s Mills Township, Johnston County, North Carolina and recorded in 
Deed Book 4377 Page 880, Johnston County Registry. Said point further described as the 
southeastern corner of the Kendall L. Beasley (PN 17K08034B) as recorded in Deed Book 4596 
Page 54 and the POINT OF BEGINNING. Thence S 05°19'31" E a distance of 481.93 feet to a 
computed point. Thence S 05°19'31" E a distance of 60.49 feet to a computed point. Thence  
S 05°19'31" E a distance of 280.70 feet to a computed point. Thence S 04°50'24" E a distance of 
346.94 feet to an iron pipe found. Thence S 87°16'00" W a distance of 333.31 feet to a computed 
point. Thence N 46°44'00" W a distance of 437.75 feet to a computed point. Thence  
S 87°16'00" W a distance of 255.56 feet to a computed point. Thence S 08°01'38" W a distance of 
85.26 feet to a computed point. Thence with a curve turning to the right with an arc length of 
129.82 feet, with a radius of 555.00 feet, with a chord bearing of S 14°43'41" W, with a chord 
length of 129.52 feet to a computed point. Thence S 04°44'00" E a distance of 855.16 feet to a 
computed point. Thence N 80°16'29" W a distance of 913.33 feet to a computed point. Thence N 
88°21'00" W a distance of 56.92 feet to a computed point. Thence with a curve turning to the 
right with an arc length of 117.92 feet, with a radius of 730.00 feet, with a chord bearing of  
N 83°43'20" W, with a chord length of 117.79 feet to a computed point. Thence N 79°05'41" W a 
distance of 1413.95 feet to a computed point. Thence with a curve turning to the left with an arc 
length of 66.41 feet, with a radius of 35.00 feet, with a chord bearing of S 46°32'46" W, with a 
chord length of 56.89 feet to a computed point. Thence S 07°48'47" E a distance of 705.69 feet 
to a computed point. Thence S 12°27'40" W a distance of 117.99 feet to a computed point. 
Thence S 62°30'21" W a distance of 47.91 feet to a computed point. Thence S 07°45'18" W a 
distance of 207.45 feet to a computed point. Thence S 16°22'29" W a distance of 717.17 feet to 
a computed point. Thence S 04°14'52" E a distance of 1825.32 feet to a point along the run of 
Little Poplar Creek. Thence along the run of Little Poplar Creek in a northwesterly direction the 
following bearings and distances: N 80°46'18" W a distance of 51.29 feet to a point; 
N 11°06'21" W a distance of 68.82 feet to a point; S 87°20'52" W a distance of 34.06 feet to a 
point; S 03°25'05" W a distance of 36.80 feet to a point; S 32°10'46" W a distance of 46.19 feet to 
a point; S 81°41'57" W a distance of 66.71 feet to a point; S 43°44'56" W a distance of 44.20 feet 
to a point; N 70°14'08" W a distance of 163.04 feet to a point; S 37°15'24" W a distance of 94.73 
feet to a point; N 43°28'48" W a distance of 148.81 feet to a point; N 01°13'41" W a distance of 
52.50 feet to a point; N 56°56'09" W a distance of 161.89 feet to a point;  
N 69°50'16" W a distance of 267.35 feet to a point; N 66°31'05" E a distance of 59.90 feet to a 
point; N 27°48'27" W a distance of 44.92 feet to a point; N 62°44'50" W a distance of 85.93 feet 
to a point; S 67°27'03" W a distance of 100.77 feet to a point; S 16°51'42" W a distance of 64.80 
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feet to a point; N 56°41'22" W a distance of 148.33 feet to a point; N 19°56'26" E a distance of 
45.14 feet to a point; N 64°17'42" W a distance of 65.98 feet to a point; S 86°27'26" W a distance 
of 122.65 feet to a point; N 56°52'22" W a distance of 255.94 feet to a point;  
N 81°07'27" W a distance of 147.85 feet to a point; S 47°02'19" W a distance of 59.08 feet to a 
point; N 61°15'41" W a distance of 49.20 feet to a point; S 80°52'09" W a distance of 72.20 feet 
to a point; S 48°18'24" W a distance of 51.06 feet to a point; N 78°59'36" W a distance of 69.68 
feet to a point; N 43°27'33" W a distance of 150.88 feet to a point; S 52°00'36" W a distance of 
78.20 feet to a point; N 30°51'12" W a distance of 167.89 feet to a point; S 58°37'49" W a distance 
of 81.39 feet to a point; N 10°52'43" E a distance of 83.62 feet to a point;  
N 21°11'41" W a distance of 63.65 feet to a point; S 89°50'44" W a distance of 56.24 feet to a 
point; N 33°57'06" W a distance of 82.22 feet to a point; S 47°50'04" W a distance of 109.54 feet 
to a point; S 85°59'54" W a distance of 68.34 feet to a point; N 19°14'56" W a distance of 92.28 
feet to a point; N 07°29'26" W a distance of 101.10 feet to a point; N 49°45'01" W a distance of 
128.95 feet to a point; N 39°50'46" W a distance of 95.24 feet to a point; N 67°20'17" W a distance 
of 106.33 feet to a point; N 22°14'12" W a distance of 32.19 feet to a point;  
N 79°17'11" E a distance of 64.98 feet to a point; N 07°22'00" E a distance of 127.78 feet to a 
point; N 55°18'48" W a distance of 60.31 feet to a point; S 70°05'46" W a distance of 118.82 feet 
to a point; N 33°58'07" W a distance of 134.40 feet to a point; N 09°46'08" E a distance of 43.21 
feet to a point; N 38°26'07" W a distance of 178.22 feet to a point; N 16°23'14" W a distance of 
53.92 feet to a point; N 44°08'31" E a distance of 171.79 feet to a point; N 43°57'20" W a distance 
of 198.29 feet to a point; N 17°46'56" W a distance of 90.30 feet to a point. Thence leaving the 
run of Little Poplar Creek along the run of Poplar Creek the following bearings and distances: N 
78°34'46" E a distance of 72.20 feet to a point; N 30°00'44" E a distance of 101.76 feet to a point; 
S 87°50'06" E a distance of 146.78 feet to a point; S 48°34'47" E a distance of 138.45 feet to a 
point; N 49°26'24" E a distance of 157.59 feet to a point; N 14°34'31" W a distance of 138.11 feet 
to a point; N 16°30'09" E a distance of 152.27 feet to a point;  
N 06°21'11" W a distance of 81.79 feet to a point; N 33°41'56" W a distance of 67.35 feet to a 
point; N 09°00'49" E a distance of 111.62 feet to a point; N 46°37'26" W a distance of 64.76 feet 
to a point; N 33°29'09" E a distance of 62.31 feet to a point; N 45°46'01" W a distance of 83.64 
feet to a point; N 13°05'06" W a distance of 131.51 feet to a point; N 20°21'14" E a distance of 
53.24 feet to a point; N 63°12'29" E a distance of 151.94 feet to a point; N 42°27'56" W a distance 
of 110.53 feet to a point; N 68°08'16" W a distance of 251.32 feet to a point. 
N 07°09'24" E a distance of 166.40 feet to a point; N 54°42'11" W a distance of 225.15 feet to a 
point; N 02°29'41" W a distance of 96.17 feet to a point; N 47°41'28" E a distance of 119.03 feet 
to a point; N 51°49'23" W a distance of 225.63 feet to a computed point. Thence leaving the run 
of Poplar Creek N 01°22'13" E a distance of 1188.43 feet to a computed point. Thence  
S 89°04'19" E a distance of 1086.38 feet to a computed point. Thence S 88°10'41" E a distance of 
1246.67 feet to an iron pipe found. Thence N 00°27'00" E a distance of 2413.24 feet to an iron 
pipe found. Thence N 89°30'47" E a distance of 1547.49 feet to a concrete monument found. 
Thence S 18°38'49" W a distance of 476.43 feet to an iron pipe found. Thence  
S 17°48'26" W a distance of 1273.32 feet to an iron pipe found. Thence S 18°02'24" W a distance 
of 529.14 feet to an existing axle. Thence S 18°07'54" W a distance of 275.39 feet to an existing 
(bent) axle. Thence N 88°32'11" E a distance of 3457.38 feet to a computed point and the POINT 
OF BEGINNING and containing 498.283 acres (21705206 square feet). 
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TOWN OF SMITHFIELD 
RESOLUTION NO. 795 (03-2026) 

DIRECTING THE CLERK TO INVESTIGATE AN 
ANNEXATION PETITION RECEIVED UNDER G.S. 160A-31 

WHEREAS, a petition requesting annexation of an area described in said petition was received on 
January 6, 2026 by the Smithfield Town Council; and 

WHEREAS, G.S. 160A-31 provides that the sufficiency of the petition shall be investigated by the 
Town Clerk before further annexation proceedings may take place; and 

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Smithfield deems it advisable to proceed in response to 
this request for annexation: 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BYTHE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF SMITHFIELD 
THAT: 

The Town Clerk is hereby directed to investigate the sufficiency of the above-described 
petition and to certify as soon as possible to the Town Council the result of her investigation. 

Adopted this the 6th day of January, 2026 in Smithfield, North Carolina. 

M. Andy Moore, Mayor

ATTEST: 

Elaine S. Andrews, Town Clerk 
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Request for 
Town 
Council 
Action 

Consent 
Agenda 

Item: 

Contract 
Amendment 
 

Date: 01/06/2026 
  

 

Subject: Contract Amendment for Construction of Pump Station #1 
and Associated Outfall 

Department: Public Utilities 
Presented by: Public Utilities Director - Ted Credle 
Presentation: Consent Agenda Item 

 
Issue Statement  
 To increase the sewer capacity of the Town’s conveyance system, The Town accepted 

ARPA funding to rebuild the existing Pump Station #1 (240 W Market Street). In 2022, 
the Town bid out and Council approved Stantec Consulting Services to design & permit 
the project. Now, the consulting firm has proposed bidding services, construction 
observation, and construction management services, including construction 
certification, as an amendment to the original contract.  

  
Financial Impact 
 The funds ($179,885.00) to pay for these services will be paid through ARPA funds, 

delegated by the NCDEQ for this project. 
  
Action Needed 
 Approve the proposed amendment, as recommended by staff. 
  
Recommendation 
 Staff recommends the approval of the proposed amendment 
  
Approved:  Town Manager  Town Attorney 
 
 
Attachments: 

1. Staff Report  
2. Proposed Amendment 
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Staff 
Report 
 

Consent 
Agenda 

Item: 

Contract 
Amendment 
 

  
  

 
In July of 2022, the Town entered into an agreement with Stantec Consulting Services to 
obtain design & permitting services to rehabilitate Pump Station #1 and the associated force 
main outfall. As the project is now fully approved and out for bid, the consultant has 
submitted a proposal for construction phase services, inspections & certification of the 
project. Staff believes that due to the construction of a new pump station (wet well, wiring, 
controls, SCADA, etc.) using the same consultant to manage construction, inspect and 
certify completion of the project is the wisest course of action. 
 
The consultant, Stantec Consulting services, has issued a proposal to provide needed and 
necessary services to complete the project. 
 
Staff is asking Council to approve the proposed amendment and to authorize the Town 
Manager to execute the amendment in the amount of $179,885.00, per the submitted 
proposal.  
 
** 
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September 12, 2025 

Project/File: 175568555 

Town of Smithfield 
Ted Credle, P.E. 
230 Hospital Road 
Smithfield, NC 27577 

Dear Ted Credle, P.E., 

Reference: Pump Station #1 & Force Main Improvements – Request for Budget Modification for 
Services During Construction                                                                                     
American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)  Project No.: SRP-W-ARP-0063 

 
INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE 
The purpose of this letter is to request a modification to the Engineer’s budget for services during 
construction for the above referenced project. The original contract for this project was executed between 
Stantec (CONSULTANT) and the Town of Smithfield on August 31, 2022 for the amount of $169,500. A 
subsequent change order, approved by the Town of Smithfield, increased the amount to $255,500. The 
additional amount was for services related to the design of a new pump station, instead of rehabilitation of 
the existing pump station as part of the original scope. 

The original budget established for construction administration and inspections was based on the 
assumption that the work associated with the pump station would consist of miscellaneous improvements 
of mechanical and electrical equipment. As the analysis and evaluation of the existing pump station was 
performed, it was determined that the existing pump station should be removed and that a new pump station 
and infrastructure should be installed. As a result, more construction administration and inspection services 
will be required during construction of the new pump station. This is due to the increased complexity, size, 
cost, and time for construction of the project. In addition, the original construction administration and 
inspection fee was estimated in 2022 and staff billing rates have since increased. 

This letter provides a brief overview of the project, followed by the detailed scope and fee for services during 
construction. 

 

PROJECT BACKGROUND 
The existing Pump Station 1 (PS1) in Smithfield, NC is located at 250 US 70 Business, and was built more 
than forty-five (45) years ago. PS1 is a typical duplex submersible pump station with fifteen (15) horsepower 
(HP) pumps on rails in a 12 feet (ft) x 7 ft concrete wetwell. Although there is a manual bar screen installed 
in the wetwell, the station is subject to extreme ragging issues. The interior of the wet well is showing signs 
of corrosion. The pump station has a design capacity of 600 gallons per minute (GPM) at 60 ft total dynamic 
head (TDH). The station currently has a propane emergency generator that was installed in 1998. The 
electrical controls for the pumps are outdated and obsolete. There is a small valve vault, and the station 
needs a flow measurement solution. The pump station collects wastewater from northwest Smithfield and 
pumps the flow via a 4-inch force main across US Hwy 70 Business before manifolding in with a Johnston 
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County-owned 20” force main that soon enlarges to a 24” force main for the duration of the run. From the 
manifold point, the existing force main travels approximately 5,000 linear feet (LF) cross-country parallel to, 
and eventually crossing, the Neuse River to end at an existing gravity sewer manhole southwest from the 
pump station site. 

 

The project’s primary goals are to gain storage capacity, replace dated pump station components cost 
effectively, increase PS1’s reliability and pumping efficiency, provide for future pump upgrades including 
the addition of a grinder, address existing operations and maintenance concerns, and modify the pump 
station force main discharge point from the existing gravity sewer tie-in manhole approximately 4,300 LF to 
a new discharge point at the Central Johnston County Regional Wastewater Facility (CJCRWWF) south of 
Smithfield. In order to modify the pump station discharge point, it is anticipated that the existing County 
easement will be used via an inter-local agreement. 

 

TASK 3000 BID PHASE SERVICES 
Upon obtaining approvals from relevant permitting agencies, CONSULTANT will provide two (2) hard 
copies and one (1) electronic PDF file copy of the signed and sealed contract documents to the TOWN to 
be used to solicit bids for the construction of the project. 

 

Bid Assistance 

• Consultant will provide services during the bidding phase to include attending a pre-bid conference, 
providing technical interpretation of the bid documents, issuing addenda, assisting with responses to 
requests for information (RFIs), and attending the bid opening. 

• It is assumed that the duration of the Bid Period will be forty-five (45) days and that the TOWN will be 
distributing the bid packages. An additional sixty (60) days is assumed from selection of the construction 
contractor to the issuance of the Notice to Proceed. 

 

Award Recommendation 

• CONSULTANT will review bids received and assist TOWN in evaluating the bids and recommending 
award of the contract. The CONSULTANT will provide the TOWN a letter of recommendation to award. 

 

Conformed Documents 

• CONSULTANT will prepare Conformed Documents that incorporate Addenda items. The Conformed 
Documents will be used for construction. The CONSULTANT will provide the TOWN and construction 
contractor each two (2) hard copy sets and (1) digital set (in Adobe PDF format) of the Conformed 
Documents. 

 

The bidding phase will be considered complete upon commencement of the construction phase or upon 
cessation of negotiations with prospective construction contractors. 
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TASK 3500 CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES 
General Project Administration 
CONSULTANT will manage the efforts of its project team members and sub-consultants, assign manpower, 
delegate responsibilities, review work progress, monitor budget and schedule, and otherwise direct the 
progress of the work. As part of general project administration, CONSULTANT will: 

• Maintain regular contact with the TOWN’s staff throughout the project. 

• Coordinate internal team and schedule. 

• Provide schedule updates to the TOWN pertaining to CONTRACTOR’s work. 

• Provide monthly invoicing to the TOWN. 

The duration of this task is assumed to be approximately 17 months; including two (2) months for bidding, 
fourteen (14) months for construction, and one (1) month for close-out. 

 

TASK 4100 CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION 
After award of the construction contract, CONSULTANT will assist the TOWN with contract administration 
and provide periodic observation of the construction work. It is anticipated that the construction period for 
the project will be fourteen (13) months for substantial completion and thirty (30) days for final completion, 
therefore a total construction duration of fourteen (14) months. An increase in the construction schedule 
may require an amendment to authorize additional construction services. 

 

CONSULTANT will provide general services during construction as described herein. In the performance 
of its services during the construction phase, CONSULTANT shall not supervise, direct or have control over 
the construction contractor’s work. Nor shall CONSULTANT have authority over or responsibility for the 
means, methods, techniques, sequences, procedures of construction or safety precautions and programs 
incident to the work selected by the construction contractor, or for any failure of the construction contractor’s 
compliance with applicable laws, rules, regulations, ordinances, codes or orders. 

 

General Administration of Construction Contract 
As part of general administration of the construction contract, CONSULTANT will consult with and advise 
the TOWN and act as its representative during the construction period. CONSULTANT will provide contract 
administration and general services required for the project, including: 

• As TOWN’s representative for the duration of the construction contract, all communications to and from 
the contractor shall go through CONSULTANT. On behalf of the TOWN, CONSULTANT will administer 
the construction contract, respond to construction contractor's correspondence, and issue instructions 
from the TOWN. 

• CONSULTANT will maintain a complete document file for the project. Documents to be maintained 
include, but are not limited to: correspondence, quality control procedures, quality control testing; site 
inspection records, shop drawing schedule, shop drawing submittals, requests for information (RFIs), 
potential and executed change orders, scheduling, project meeting agendas and minutes, cost and 
disbursement data, progress reports and all other documents pertaining to the construction contract. 

• Hold a pre-construction meeting and monthly progress meetings that will address critical schedule 
requirements, payment procedures, emergency procedures, schedule updates, coordination issues, 
change orders, quality assurance testing approvals, and any other issues related to completion of the 
project. 
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• One (1) pre-construction meeting and fourteen (14) monthly progress meetings are assumed. 
CONTRACOR will submit meeting minutes of all meetings to the TOWN. 

 

Submittal and Pay Application Review 

• Shop Drawing Review: CONSULTANT will review and approve (or take other appropriate action with 
respect to) shop drawings and samples, the results of tests and inspections, and other data that the 
construction contractor is required to submit for conformance with the design concept of the project and 
compliance with the information given in the contract documents; and receive and review (for general 
content as required by the specifications) maintenance and operating schedules and instructions, 
guarantees, bonds and certificates of inspection which are to be assembled by the construction 
contractor in accordance with the contract documents, and transmit them to the TOWN with written 
comments. 

• Request for Information (RFI): CONSULTANT will review and respond to the construction contractor’s 
RFI as they relate to the contract requirements. 

• Preparation of Design Clarifications: A necessary part of any construction project is the preparation of 
design clarifications and other routine supplementary information. This work will be performed by the 
CONSULTANT and reviewed with the TOWN. CONSULTANT will issue necessary interpretations and 
clarifications of the contract documents; have authority, as the TOWN's representative, to require 
special inspection or testing of the work; act as initial interpreter of the requirements of the contract 
documents and judge of the acceptability of the work thereunder, and make decisions on all claims of 
the TOWN and construction contractor relating to the acceptability of the work or the interpretation of 
the requirements of the contract documents pertaining to the execution and progress of the work. 

• Testing Results: CONSULTANT will review testing results of test required by construction contractor 
for contract compliance and comment on any results that appear to be out of compliance. 

• Review of Applications for Payment: Based on on-site observations and review of the applications for 
payment with the accompanying data and schedules, CONSULTANT will review the amounts payable 
to construction contractor on a monthly basis. CONSULTANT will then forward applications for payment 
to the TOWN for payments due to construction contractor. 

 

Change Management 

• Change Orders and Time Extensions: CONSULTANT will provide services in connection with change 
orders to the construction contract to reflect minor changes or deletions requested by the TOWN, 
CONSULTANT or the construction contractor and make revisions to drawings and specifications 
occasioned thereby. Upon receipt of a requested change order, CONSULTANT will review it in detail 
and then discuss it with the TOWN, and, together, will determine the manner in which to proceed. 
Larger changes or claims asserted by construction contractor and major redesigns requested by the 
TOWN or CONSULTANT may require additional analyses or evaluation beyond the scope of these 
services. 

 

Completion Monitoring and Documentation 

• Quality Assurance Testing: CONSULTANT will specify the quality assurance testing that is necessary 
for the project in the construction specifications relative to its designs. 

• Final Inspections: CONSULTANT will perform the following: 

o Conduct a walk-through inspection with the construction contractor and the TOWN to determine if 
the project has reached substantial and/or final completion. 
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o Prepare a punch list of work items remaining. 

o Conduct one (1) final inspection to determine if the work is acceptable, so that CONSULTANT may 
recommend, in writing, final payment to the construction contractor and may give written notice to 
the TOWN and the construction contractor that the work is acceptable. 

 

TASK 4200 PERIODIC CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATION 

• Construction Observation: CONSULTANT’s project engineer will visit the site (excluding visits 
coinciding with monthly progress meetings) to observe the progress and quality of the executed work 
of the construction contractor and to determine, in general, if such work is proceeding in accordance 
with the contract documents. During CONSULTANT's visits, and on the basis of on-site observations, 
CONSULTANT will keep the TOWN informed of the progress of the work, will endeavor to guard the 
TOWN against defects and deficiencies in such work, and may recommend to the TOWN disapproval 
or rejection of work failing to conform to the contract documents. 

This scope includes construction observation visits for fourteen (14) months by the project engineer. It 
is assumed that these visits may be split up into 3 half days per week, for a total of twelve (12) hours 
per week. If additional site visits are required, this contract will be amended to provide additional 
services. 

 

BUDGET SUMMARY 
The table below summarizes existing contract budget amounts, the requested budget increase 
($179,885.00), and the new revised total budget. 

 

 
 

  

Task Number Task Name Contract Budget Additional 
Budget Request

Total Revised  
Budget

 

1100 Surveying 22,473.00$         -$                      22,473.00$          

1200 Design 54,997.00$         -$                      54,997.00$          

1300 Geotech/Environmental 19,307.00$         -$                      19,307.00$          

2100 Permitting 8,264.00$           -$                      8,264.00$             

3000 Bid Phase Services 10,626.00$         8,438.00$            19,064.00$          

3100 General Project Services 8,000.00$           -$                      8,000.00$             

3200 Geotechnical Investigations 3,000.00$           -$                      3,000.00$             

3400 Design 60,000.00$         -$                      60,000.00$          

3500 Construction Phase Services 15,000.00$         12,404.00$          27,404.00$          

4100 Construction Administration 37,941.00$         40,927.00$          78,868.00$          

4200 Periodic Const. Observation 15,892.00$         118,116.00$        134,008.00$        

TOTAL 255,500.00$       179,885.00$        435,385.00$        
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If In agreement with this proposal, please sign below.  All services will be provided in accordance with the 
contract between Stantec (CONSULTANT) and the Town of Smithfield, executed on August 31, 2022. 
 
 
Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.  Town of Smithfield 
 
 
    _________________________________ 

Signature    Signature 
 
Robert Bernard   _________________________________ 

Name    Name 
 
Principal    _________________________________ 

Title    Title 
 
December 19, 2025   _________________________________ 

Date    Date 
 
 
 
 
We appreciate the Town’s consideration of this proposal and look forward to hearing from you. We are 
available to review the scope and budget recommendations with you at your convenience. 

Regards, 

Stantec Consulting Services Inc. 

 
 
Robert Bernard, PE 
Principal 
704.491.0297 
Robert.bernard@stantec.com 
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Request for 
Town 
Council 
Action 

Consent 
Agenda 

Item: 

Award of 
Contract 
 

Date: 01/06/2026 
  

 

Subject: Award of Contract for Construction Inspection & Certification 
Department: Public Utilities 

Presented by: Public Utilities Director - Ted Credle 
Presentation: Consent Agenda Item 

 
Issue Statement  
 In 2023, Johnston County re-directed the potable water that enters the Town of 

Smithfield. One unintended consequence of this new water line, is the “by-pass” of 
some customers along Brightleaf Boulevard, between Wal-Pat Road and Galilee Road. 
To eliminate the “third” water system, the Town will extend our existing water system 
southward from Wal-Pat Road to the Flea market. The low bidder (Jymco) has been 
approved by Council. This final piece, is the contracting of a qualified firm to carry out 
project inspections & certifications. 

  
Financial Impact 
 The funds ($36,000.00) to pay for these services were budgeted as part of the 

approved South Smithfield Water Line Extension capital project (45-71-7200-5700-
7414). 

  
Action Needed 
 Approve the proposed consultant (Vision, NC), as recommended by staff, and 

authorize the Town Manager to execute the proposed agreement 
  
Recommendation 
 Staff recommends the approval of Vision, NC as the most qualified consultant and 

authorize the Town Manager to execute the contract 
  
Approved:  Town Manager  Town Attorney 
 
Attachments: 

1. Staff Report  
2. Consultant’s Proposal 
3. Proposed Contract & Scope of Services 
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Staff 
Report 
 

Consent 
Agenda 

Item: 

Award of 
Contract 
 

  
  

 
 

In 2023, Johnston County re-directed the potable water that “feeds” the Town of Smithfield. 
This “re-direction” allowed the County to provide a more stable water supply for the Town 
and provided more water supply to other parts of the County. One unintended consequence 
of this new water line, is the “by-pass” of customers along Brightleaf Boulevard, between 
Wal-Pat Road and Galilee Road. This new supply situation created a third water system 
within the Town. This created a third water system in the Town and the NCEDEQ has 
directed the town to remedy the situation.   
 
To eliminate the third system, the Town will extend our existing water system southward 
from Wal-Pat Road to the Flea market, to capture the customers along Brightleaf Boulevard. 
Plans were designed and permitted. Town Council has already approved a construction 
contractor to build the water line. The Town desires to hire a consulting firm to perform 
construction inspections and project certifications of the water line extension. 
 
Staff is asking Council to approve the proposed consultant and to authorize the Town 
Manager to execute the agreement with the proposed contractor, to perform the inspections 
and certifications, in the amount of $36,000.00, per the approved project budget.  
 
** 
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NORTH CAROLINA    SERVICE CONTRACT  
TOWN OF SMITHFIELD 

THIS CONTRACT is made, and entered into this the      6      day of   January   , 2026, by and between the TOWN 
of SMITHFIELD, a political subdivision of the State of North Carolina, (hereinafter referred to as “TOWN”), and 
__ Vision, NC_____a corporation duly authorized to do business in the state of North Carolina, (hereinafter referred 
to as “CONTRACTOR”). 

For and in consideration of mutual promises to each as herein after set forth, the parties hereto do mutually agree 
as follows: 

1. SCOPE OF SERVICES. CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to provide the services and/or materials under this
contract pursuant to the provisions and specifications identified in “Attachment 1” (hereinafter collectively
referred to as “Services”).  Attachment 1 is hereby incorporated herein and made a part of this contract.  Time
is of the essence with respect to all provisions of this contract that specify a time for performance.

The TOWN will perform on-going contract monitoring to ensure that the terms of this contract are complied
with. CONTRACTOR agrees to cooperate with the TOWN in its monitoring process and provide
documentation and/or information requested during the term of this Agreement for the purpose of monitoring
the services provided by CONTRACTOR.

2. TERM OF CONTRACT.  The Term of this contract for services is from _  January 6, 2026    __   to _    
_June 30, 2026_ __ unless sooner terminated as provided herein.

3. PAYMENT TO CONTRACTOR.  CONTRACTOR shall receive from TOWN an amount not to exceed
_Thirty-Six Thousand and No Dollars_ ($_36,000.00_) as full compensation for the provision of Services.
TOWN agrees to pay CONTRACTOR at the rates specified for Services performed to the satisfaction of the
TOWN, in accordance with this contract, and Attachment 1. Unless otherwise specified, CONTRACTOR shall
submit an itemized invoice to TOWN by the end of the month during which Services are performed.  A Funds
Reservation number may be assigned to encumber the funds associated with this contract and must appear on
all invoices and correspondence mailed to Purchaser.  Payment will be processed promptly upon receipt and
approval of the invoice by TOWN.

4. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR.  TOWN and CONTRACTOR agree that CONTRACTOR is an
independent contractor and shall not represent itself as an agent or employee of TOWN for any purpose in the
performance of CONTRACTOR’s duties under this Contract.  Accordingly, CONTRACTOR shall be
responsible for payment of all federal, state and local taxes as well as business license fees arising out of
CONTRACTOR’s activities in accordance with this Contract.  For purposes of this contract taxes shall include,
but not be limited to, Federal and State Income, Social Security and Unemployment Insurance taxes.

CONTRACTOR, as an independent contractor, shall perform the Services required hereunder in a professional
manner and in accordance with the standards of applicable professional organizations and licensing agencies.

5. INSURANCE AND INDEMNITY. To the fullest extent permitted by laws and regulations, CONTRACTOR
shall indemnify and hold harmless the TOWN and its officials, agents, and employees from and against all
claims, damages, losses, and expenses, direct, indirect, or consequential (including but not limited to fees and
charges of engineers or architects, attorneys, and other professionals and costs related to court action or
mediation) arising out of or resulting from CONTRACTOR’s performance of this Contract or the actions of the
CONTRACTOR or its officials, employees, or contractors under this Contract or under contracts entered into
by the CONTRACTOR in connection with this Contract.  This indemnification shall survive the termination of
this Contract.
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In addition, CONTRACTOR shall comply with the North Carolina Workers’ Compensation Act and shall 
provide for the payment of workers’ compensation to its employees in the manner and to the extent required by 
such Act.  Additionally, CONTRACTOR shall maintain, at its expense, the following minimum insurance 
coverage: 

$1,000,000 per occurrence /$2,000,000 aggregate --- Bodily Injury Liability, and 
$   100,000 --- Property Damage Liability, or 
$1,000,000 per occurrence /$2,000,000 aggregate---Combined Single Limit Bodily Injury and 
Property Damage 

CONTRACTOR, upon execution of this Contract, shall furnish to the COUNTY a Certificate of Insurance 
reflecting the minimum limits stated above. The Certificate shall provide for thirty-(30) days advance written 
notice in the event of a decrease, termination or cancellation of coverage. Providing and maintaining adequate 
insurance coverage is a material obligation of the CONTRACTOR.  All such insurance shall meet all laws of 
the State of North Carolina.  Such insurance coverage shall be obtained from companies that are authorized to 
provide such coverage and that are authorized by the Commissioner of Insurance to do business in North 
Carolina.  The limits of coverage under each insurance policy maintained by the CONTRACTOR shall not be 
interpreted as limiting the CONTRACTOR’s liability and obligations under the Contract. Notwithstanding the 
foregoing, nothing contained in this section 5 shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of the sovereign immunity 
of the County, which immunity is hereby reserved to the County. 

6. HEALTH AND SAFETY.  CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for initiating, maintaining and supervising
all safety precautions and programs required by OSHA and all other regulatory agencies while providing
Services under this Contract.

7. NON-DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT.  CONTRACTOR shall not discriminate against any
employee or applicant for employment because of age, sex, race, creed, national origin, or disability.
CONTRACTOR shall take affirmative action to ensure that qualified applicants are employed and that
employees are treated fairly and legally during employment with regard to their age, sex, race, creed, national
origin, or disability.  In the event CONTRACTOR is determined by the final order of an appropriate agency or
court to be in violation of any non-discrimination provision of federal, state or local law or this provision, this
Contract may be canceled, terminated or suspended in whole or in part by TOWN, and CONTRACTOR may
be declared ineligible for further TOWN contracts.

8. GOVERNING LAW. This Contract shall be governed by and in accordance with the laws of the State of North
Carolina.  All actions relating in any way to this Contract shall be brought in the General Court of Justice in the
County of Johnston and the State of North Carolina.

9. TERMINATION.
9.1  EVENT OF DEFAULT.  Any one or more of the following acts or omissions of the Contractor shall
constitute an Event of Default hereunder:

a. Failure to perform the Services satisfactorily or on schedule,
b. Failure to submit any report required hereunder; and/or
c. Failure to perform any other covenant, term, or condition of this Agreement.

Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, the TOWN may take one or more or all of the following actions: 
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1. Give Contractor written Notice of the Event of Default, specifying the Event of Default and
requiring it to be remedied within, in the absence of greater or lesser specification of time, seven (7) calendar 
days from the date of the notice; and if the Event of Default is not timely remedied, terminate the agreement, 
effective two (2) days after giving the Contractor written Notice of Termination; and/or  

2. Deduct any and all expenses incurred by the TOWN for damages caused by the Contractor’s Event
of Default; and/or 

3. Treat the agreement as breached and pursue any of its remedies at law or in equity, or both,
including damages and specific performance.  

9.2 TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE.  This Contract may be terminated, without cause, by either 
party upon thirty (30) days written notice to the other party.  This termination notice period shall begin upon 
receipt of the Notice of Termination.  

Termination of this Contract, under either section 9.1 or 9.2, shall not form the basis of any claim for loss of 
anticipated profits by either party. 

10. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. CONTRACTOR shall not assign its interest in this Contract without the
written consent of TOWN. CONTRACTOR has no authority to enter into contracts on behalf of TOWN.

11. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS.  CONTRACTOR represents that it is in compliance with all Federal, State,
and local laws, regulations or orders, as amended or supplemented. The implementation of this Contract shall
be carried out in strict compliance with all Federal, State, or local laws.

12. NOTICES.  All notices which may be required by this contract or any rule of law shall be effective when
received by certified mail sent to the following addresses:

TOWN OF SMITHFIELD  CONTRACTOR 
ATTN: PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT ATTN:__ Vision, NC                        ___ 
320 HOSPITAL ROAD  _7424 ACC BLVD.      SUITE 106      _ 
SMITHFIELD, NORTH CAROLINA 27577  _RALEIGH, NC  27617       _________ 

13. AUDIT RIGHTS.  For all Services being provided hereunder, the TOWN shall have the right to inspect,
examine, and make copies of any and all books, accounts, invoices, records and other writings relating to the
performance of the Services.  Audits shall take place at times and locations mutually agreed upon by both
parties. Notwithstanding the foregoing, CONTRACTOR must make the materials to be audited available within
one (1) week of the request for them.

14. COUNTY NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR EXPENSES. TOWN shall not be liable to CONTRACTOR for any
expenses paid or incurred by CONTRACTOR, unless otherwise agreed in writing.

15. EQUIPMENT. CONTRACTOR shall supply, at its sole expense, all equipment, tools, materials, and/or
supplies required to provide Services hereunder, unless otherwise agreed in writing.

16. ENTIRE CONTRACT. This contract, including Attachment 1, shall constitute the entire understanding
between TOWN and CONTRACTOR and shall supersede all prior understandings and agreements relating to
the subject matter hereof and may be amended only by written mutual agreement of the parties.

17. HEADINGS.  The subject headings of the sections are included for purposes of convenience only and shall not
affect the construction or interpretation of any of its provisions.  This contract shall be deemed to have been
drafted by both parties and no interpretation shall be made to the contrary.
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18. EXISTENCE. CONTRACTOR warrants that it is a corporation duly organized, validly existing, and in good
standing under the laws of the State of North Carolina and is duly qualified to do business in the State of North
Carolina and has full power and authority to enter into and fulfill all the terms and conditions of this contract.

19. CORPORATE AUTHORITY. By execution hereof, the person signing for CONTRACTOR below certifies
that he/she has read this contract and that he/she is duly authorized to execute this contract on behalf of the
CONTRACTOR.

20. E-VERIFY. As a condition of payment for services rendered under this agreement, CONTRACTOR shall
comply with the requirements of Article 2 of Chapter 64 of the General Statutes.  Further, if CONTRACTOR
provides the services to the County utilizing a subcontractor, CONTRACTOR shall require the subcontractor
to comply with the requirements of Article 2 of Chapter 64 of the General Statutes as well.  CONTRACTOR
shall verify, by affidavit, compliance of the terms of this section upon request by the TOWN.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the parties have expressed their agreement to these terms by causing this Service 
Contract to be executed by their duly authorized office or agent. 

TOWN OF SMITHFIELD 

_________________________________ 
Michael L. Scott, Town Manager This instrument has been pre-audited in the manner 

required by the Local Government Budget and Fiscal 
Budget and Fiscal Control Act.  

__________________________________________________ 
Andrew Harris, Town of Smithfield Chief Financial Officer 

CONTRACTOR 

By:__________________________________ 
Authorized Representative 

Print Name:__________________________ 

Title:________________________________ ATTACHMENT 1” to follow 
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ATTACHMENT 1 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

This Scope of Services is an integral part of the contract between the Town of Smithfield 
(hereinafter referred to as “Town”), and _Vision, NC___ (hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”), 
which contract is dated _January 6, 2026____.  

CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to provide services and/or materials to the Town pursuant to the 
provisions set forth below.   

I. Background/Purpose (Why): The purpose and intent of this request is to establish
a contract with Vision, NC.  to perform construction inspection services for the Town of
Smithfield. This inspection service is needed to ensure the construction project along US-
301 is completed to Town & State standards.

II. References: The following documents are incorporated herein by reference to them:
The Contractor was given a set of Construction Plans and a project bid package.
Additionally, the contractor was engaged through conversation and visited the site, to
clarify site access.

III. Work/Requirements (What and Where): In accordance with the submitted proposal,
provided by the contractor; the contractor will furnish the material, equipment, & labor to
execute the work. Work is to be completed at the Construction site, along US-301, south
of Wal-Pat Road, in Smithfield.

IV. Schedules/Timelines (When): The Contractor shall proceed with inspection
services once the contract is executed and will have finished operations by June 30, 2026.

V. Transmittal/Delivery/Accessibility (How): The Contractor is required to provide
the necessary labor, security and safety measures to uphold this contract.  Work is to be
completed along the right-of-way of US-301 south of Wal-Pat Road, in Smithfield, NC.

VI. Payment: Invoices and required warranties, permits or additional submittals shall
be forwarded to Town Representative for review.  Upon payment authorization, invoices
will be paid net 30.  Invoices and forms submitted MUST reference Town of Smithfield
funds reservation number assigned to this contract.  Authorization of payments will be
forwarded to Finance Department dependent on receipt of all forms.  The Town may
withhold payment if required reports or submittals are not received.  For this work the
contractor will be paid a lump sum rate not to exceed $ 36,000.00  ; in accordance with the
attached proposal, provided by the contractor.
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AMENDMENT TO BOILER PLATE CONTRACT 
(131 East Market Street, Smithfield) 

 
THIS AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT (“Amendment”) is made as of _                   , 2026, by and 

among _Vision, NC    (“Contractor”), and the Town of Smithfield (“Town”). 

RECITALS: 

A. Contractor desires to enter into a Contract with Town according to a form supplied, a boiler plate 
contract, by Contractor and used in its normal business, which agreement is hereinafter referenced as the 
Contract and dated approximately simultaneously with this Amendment. 
B.  It is efficient for Town to enter small contracts such as this on forms supplied by Contractor so as 
to avoid the time and expense of more formally drafted contracts but Town desires to preserve for itself 
certain basic contractual provisions in all contracts. 
C.  The Parties hereto have therefore agreed to the following Amendment to Contract. 

 

AGREEMENT: 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, the parties amend 
the Contract signed approximately simultaneously herewith and attached hereto by inserting the following 
provisions which shall be additional provisions of the Contract and shall control over any other provisions 
of the Contract that might appear contradictory hereto or appear to create ambiguities when read with the 
provisions agreed to herein. 

1.  Miscellaneous: 
a. Clause Control.  Due to the volume of vender and independent contractor agreements submitted 

to the Town of Smithfield that would be too time consuming to redraft, this miscellaneous 
paragraph (subparagraphs a-n) is being inserted in Town Contracts and the provisions of this 
miscellaneous paragraph will control over all other provisions of the contract. 

b. Merger and Modification.  This instrument constitutes the entire agreement between the parties 
and supersedes any and all prior agreements, arrangements and understandings, whether oral or 
written, between the parties.  All negotiations, correspondence and memorandums passed 
between the parties hereto are merged herein and this agreement cancels and supersedes all prior 
agreements between the parties with reference thereto.  No modification of this instrument shall 
be binding unless in writing, attached hereto, and signed by the party against whom or which it is 
sought to be enforced. 

c. Waiver.  No waiver of any right or remedy shall be effective unless in writing and nevertheless 
shall not operate as a waiver of any other right or remedy or of the same right or remedy on a 
future occasion. 

d. Caption and Words.  The captions and headings contained herein are solely for convenience and 
reference and do not constitute a part of this instrument.  All words and phrases in this instrument 
shall be construed to include the singular and plural number, and the masculine, feminine or 
neuter gender, as the context requires. 

e. Binding Effect.  This instrument shall be binding upon and shall insure to the benefit of the 
parties and their heirs, successors and permitted assigns. 

f. North Carolina Law.  This instrument shall be construed in accordance with the laws of North 
Carolina without giving effect to its conflict of laws principles. 
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g. Forum Selection.  In any action arising from or to enforce this agreement, the parties agree (a) to 
the jurisdiction and venue exclusively of the state courts in Johnston County, North Carolina. 

h. Limitation of Liability.  No party will be liable to another party, or to the extent this agreement 
may limit the same to any third party, for any special, indirect, incidental, exemplary, 
consequential or punitive damages arising out of or relating to this agreement, whether the claims 
alleges tortuous conduct (including negligence) or any other legal theory. 

i. Two Originals.  This instrument may be executed in two (2) or more counterparts as the parties 
may desire, and each counterpart shall constitute an original. 

j. Follow Through.  Each party will execute and deliver all additional documents and do all such 
other acts as may be reasonably necessary to carry out the provisions and intent of this 
instrument. 

k. Authority.  Any corporate party or business entities and its designated partners, venturers, or 
officers have full and complete authority to sell, assign and convey the contracts and assume the 
obligations referred to herein; said corporations or entities are in good standing under North 
Carolina law. 

l. Severability.  If any one or more of the terms, provisions, covenants or restrictions of this 
agreement shall be determined by a Court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or 
unenforceable, the remainder of the terms, provisions, covenants and restrictions of this Contract 
shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired or invalidated.  If, 
moreover, any one or more of the provisions contained in this Contract shall for any reason be 
determined by a Court of competent jurisdiction to be excessively broad as to duration, 
geographical scope, activity or subject, it shall be construed, by limiting or reducing it, so as to be 
enforceable to the extent compatible with the then applicable law. 

m. Contract Termination.  The Town may terminate this contract without cause on 5 days’ notice. 
n. Pre-Audit Certification.  This instrument has been preaudited in the manner required by the Local 

Government Budget and Fiscal Control Act to assure compliance with NCGS 159-28. 
  ________________________ 

              Andrew Harris, Town Budget Officer 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to Agreement 
as of the day and year first above written. 

Town: 
 

 
 
      By:  ____________________________________ 
       Michael. L. Scott, Town manager 
 
 
 
 
      CONTRACTOR: _______________ 
         
             
      By: _______________________________________ 
 
      Business Name: _____________________________ 
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Request for 
Town 
Council 
Action 

Consent 
Agenda 

Item: 

New Hire/ 
Vacancy 
Report 

Date: 01/06/2026 
  

 

Subject: New Hire Report 
Department: General Government – Human Resources  

Presented by: Human Resources Director – Shannan Parrish 
Presentation: Consent Agenda Item 

 
Issue Statement  
 When an employee is hired, the Town Manager or Department Head shall report the 

hire to the Town Council by including the item on the Consent Agenda of the next 
scheduled monthly Town Council meeting. 

  

Financial Impact 
 All salaries were budgeted for FY 2025-2026  
  

Action Needed 
 The Town Council is asked to acknowledge that the following vacancies have been 

successfully filled in accordance with the adopted FY 2025–2026 Budget. 
  

Recommendation 
 Staff recommends that the Town Council acknowledge the positions that have been 

successfully filled in accordance with the adopted FY 2025–2026 Budget and take 
note of the current vacancies. 

  
Approved:  Town Manager  Town Attorney 
 
 

 
Attachments: 

1. Staff Report 
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Staff 
Report 
 

Consent 
Agenda 
Item: 

New 
Hire/Vacancy 
Report 

  
  

 
 

 
Filled Positions 
The Town Council is informed that the following positions have been successfully filled in accordance 
with the Adopted FY 2025–2026 Budget. This information is provided to formally acknowledge staffing 
updates and to maintain transparency in the hiring process. 
 
Full Time – Position  Department  Budget Line       Rate of Pay 
Administrative Support Specialist Parks and Rec  10-60-6200-5100-0200 $48,505.60/yr. 
Street Maintenance Worker PW – Streets  10-30-5600-5100-0200 $38,771.20/yr. 
Meter Reader   Customer Service 30-71-7220-5100-0200 $36,004.80/yr. 
Police Officer   Police   10-20-5100-5100-0200 $60,014.24/yr. 
 
 
 
  
Current Vacancies 
The Town Council is informed of the following current vacancies within the organization, which remain 
unfilled. These vacancies are reported to ensure transparency in staffing levels and to keep the Council 
apprised of ongoing recruitment efforts. 
 
Position      Department  Budget Line  
Finance Director     Finance  10-10-4200-5100-0200 
          30-71-7220-5100-0200 
          31-72-7230-5100-0200 
Deputy Police Chief    Police   10-20-5100-5100-0200 
Police Officer (SRO 1 position)   Police   10-20-5100-5100-0200 
Police Officer     Police   10-20-5100-5100-0200 
Firefighter (1 position)    Fire   10-20-5300-5100-0200 
Facility Maintenance Worker   Appearance  10-30-5600-5100-0700 
*Sanitation Equipment Operator (2 positions) PW – Sanitation 10-40-5800-5100-0200 
Utility Line Mechanic    PU – W/S  30-71-7220-5100-0200 
*Waste Water Systems Technician  PU – W/S  30-71-7220-5100-0200 
 
 
* Vacancies due to pending retirement 
 Note – Only 1 Sanitation Equipment Operator Vacancy is due to retirement 
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Business Items 





Request 
for Town 
Council 
Action 

Business 
Item: 

 Resolution 
796 (04-
2026) 

Date: 01/06/2026 

Subject: Cape Fear Hazard Mitigation Resolution 
Department: Planning Department 

Presented by: Planning Director - Stephen Wensman 
Presentation: Business Agenda Item 

Issue Statement 
Adopt the Cape Fear Regional Hazard Mitigation Plan Resolution 796 (04-2026) 

Financial Impact 
N/A 

Action Needed 
Adopt Resolution 796 (04-2026) 

Recommendation 
Staff recommend the Town Council adopt Cape Fear Regional Hazard Mitigation Plan 
Resolution 796 (04-2026) 

Approved:  Town Manager  Town Attorney 

Attachments: 
1. Staff Report
2. Resolution 796 (04-2026)
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Staff 
Report 

Business 
Item: 

Resolution 
796 (04-
2026) 

Overview:  

To reduce the Nation's mounting natural disaster losses, the U.S. Congress passed the 
Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000 (DMA 2000), which amended the Robert T. Stafford Disaster 
Relief and Emergency Assistance Act. Section 322 of DMA 2000 emphasizes the need for 
state, local, and Tribal government entities to closely coordinate on mitigation planning 
activities and makes the development of a hazard mitigation plan a specific eligibility 
requirement for any local or Tribal government applying for federal mitigation grant funds. 

The Cape Fear Regional Hazard Mitigation Plan has been prepared in coordination with 
FEMA Region 4 and the North Carolina Division of Emergency Management (NCEM) to 
ensure that the Plan meets all applicable FEMA and state requirements for hazard mitigation 
plans. The Cape Fear Region includes the counties of Chatham, Lee, Harnett, Johnston, 
and Moore, as well as the municipal governments within those counties. 

The Town participated in the Hazard Mitigation Plan and the State is requesting the Town 
adopt the Cape Fear Regional Hazard Mitigation Plan Resolution 796 (04-2026). 
The purpose of the Cape Fear Regional Hazard Mitigation Plan is to:  

• Complete update of existing Plan to demonstrate progress and reflect current
conditions.

• Increase public awareness and education.
• Maintain grant eligibility for participating jurisdictions.
• Maintain compliance with state and federal legislative requirements for local

hazard mitigation plans.

The Cape Fear Hazard Mitigation Plan can be found on the NCDPS.gov website at: 
https://www.ncdps.gov/our-organization/emergency-management/hazard-
mitigation/hazard-mitigation-plans#CapeFearRegionalPlan-6697 

45

https://www.ncdps.gov/our-organization/emergency-management/hazard-mitigation/hazard-mitigation-plans#CapeFearRegionalPlan-6697
https://www.ncdps.gov/our-organization/emergency-management/hazard-mitigation/hazard-mitigation-plans#CapeFearRegionalPlan-6697


The specific Action Plan for the Town of Smithfield from the Plan is shown below: 
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RESOLUTION NO. 796 (04-2026) FOR 
 THE TOWN OF SMITHFIELD, NC  

TO ADOPT THE CAPE FEAR REGIONAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN 

WHEREAS, the Town of Smithfield and its residents are subject to the effects of natural and man-made hazards that 
may endanger life, safety, and property, including but not limited to drought, extreme heat, hurricanes and tropical 
storms, flooding, tornadoes, severe thunderstorms, winter storms, wildfires, and hazardous material incidents; and 

WHEREAS, the Town of Smithfield seeks to reduce the impacts of such hazards through proactive planning and 
mitigation strategies; and 

WHEREAS, the North Carolina General Assembly has granted local governments the authority and responsibility to 
adopt measures designed to protect the public health, safety, and general welfare pursuant to Chapter 160D of the 
North Carolina General Statutes; and 

WHEREAS, North Carolina General Statute § 166A-19.41 requires local governments to have a FEMA-approved 
hazard mitigation plan in order to be eligible for certain state and federal disaster assistance funds following the 
declaration of a state of emergency; and 

WHEREAS, Section 322 of the Federal Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000, as amended, requires local governments to 
adopt and maintain an approved hazard mitigation plan as a condition of eligibility for Hazard Mitigation Assistance 
grants and other disaster-related funding, and further requires such plans to be updated and adopted on a five-year 
cycle; and 

WHEREAS, the Town of Smithfield has reviewed and participated in the update of the Cape Fear Regional Hazard 
Mitigation Plan in accordance with 44 CFR Part 201 and guidance issued by the Federal Emergency Management 
Agency (FEMA) and the North Carolina Division of Emergency Management; and 

WHEREAS, adoption of the Cape Fear Regional Hazard Mitigation Plan will help ensure the Town’s continued 
eligibility for federal and state hazard mitigation and disaster recovery funding; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Smithfield, North Carolina, that: 

1. The Town Council hereby adopts the Cape Fear Regional Hazard Mitigation Plan, as approved by FEMA,
as the official Hazard Mitigation Plan for the Town of Smithfield.

2. Johnston County Emergency Management is recognized as the coordinating agency for implementation,
maintenance, and administration of the Plan, including coordination with federal, state, and local agencies.

3. The Town Council supports the annual review and five-year update of the Hazard Mitigation Plan, as required
by state and federal regulations, to ensure continued compliance and eligibility for hazard mitigation funding.

4. The Town of Smithfield agrees to take such further actions as may be reasonably necessary to implement
and carry out the goals and objectives of the Hazard Mitigation Plan.

Adopted this the 6th day of January, 2026. 

_____________________________ 
M. Andy Moore, Mayor

ATTEST: 

___________________________ 
  Elaine S. Andrews, Town Clerk 
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Request 
for Town 
Council 
Action 

Business 
Agenda 

Item: 

Personnel 
Compensation 
Adjustments  

Date: 01/06/2026 
  

Subject: Pay Plan Adjustment, Merit-Based Increases, and 
Elimination of Police Hiring Bonus 

Department: Human Resources 
Presented by: Shannan Parrish – Human Resources Director 
Presentation: Business Agenda Item 

 
Issue Statement  
 As part of ongoing efforts to maintain competitive compensation practices, staff is 

requesting Council consideration of several personnel compensation actions effective 
with the January 12, 2026 payroll. These actions are intended to address market 
competitiveness, reward employee performance based on evaluations, and reevaluate 
recruitment incentives for Police personnel. 

  
Financial Impact 
 The proposed 2% increase to the pay plan and the authorization of up to 2% merit-

based increases are included within the adopted FY 2025–2026 budget and will not 
require a budget amendment. Merit-based increases will be awarded based on 
completed employee evaluations. 
 
Eliminating the $5,000 police hiring bonus aligns recruitment practices with current 
staffing levels and will provide ongoing budgetary savings. 

  
Action Needed 
 Approve a 2% increase to the pay plan effective with the January 12, 2026 payroll. 

Authorize up to 2% merit-based salary increases, based on employee evaluations, 
effective with the January 12, 2026 payroll. 
 

 Eliminate the $5,000 hiring bonus for police personnel effective January 12, 2026. 
Recommendation 
 Staff recommends approval of all three proposed actions to support competitive 

compensation practices, recognize employee performance, and align recruitment 
incentives with current staffing and budget priorities. 

  
Approved:  Town Manager  Town Attorney 

Attachments: 
1. Staff Report 
2. Current Salary Schedule 
3. Proposed Salary Schedule 
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Staff 
Report 
 

Business 
Agenda 
Item: 

Personnel 
Compensation 
Adjustments 

  
  

 
Staff has conducted a review of the Town’s current compensation practices, recruitment 
trends, and budgetary considerations as part of the FY 2025–2026 personnel planning 
process. Based on this review, staff is recommending a combination of adjustments to the 
pay plan, authorization of merit-based increases, and modifications to recruitment incentives 
to ensure compensation practices remain competitive and fiscally responsible. 
 
The proposed 2% increase to the pay plan is intended to address market pressures and 
support the Town’s ability to attract qualified candidates. This adjustment ensures that entry-
level compensation remains aligned with comparable local government employers and 
reduces salary compression over time. 
 
In addition, staff is recommending authorization of up to 2% merit-based increases based 
on employee evaluations. Merit increases are designed to recognize and reward employee 
performance, encourage accountability, and support employee retention. All merit increases 
will be awarded based on established evaluation criteria and within the constraints of the 
adopted FY 2025–2026 budget and implemented prior to any approved changes to the 
current pay plan.  
 
Staff is also recommending the elimination of the $5,000 hiring bonus for police personnel. 
While hiring bonuses were previously implemented to address recruitment challenges, 
current staffing conditions and evolving recruitment strategies support reevaluating this 
incentive. Eliminating the hiring bonus promotes long-term fiscal sustainability and allows 
the Town to focus on competitive base compensation and retention efforts rather than one-
time incentives. 
 
These recommendations support a balanced compensation strategy that emphasizes market 
competitiveness, performance-based rewards, and responsible financial management, while 
continuing to position the Town as an employer of choice. 
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New Pay Grade MINIMUM MAXIMUM
700 Less than 925

701 925 1000 $36,000.00 $48,600.00
Meter Reader
Facility Maint PW
Facility Maint P&R
Street Maint Worker
Sanitation Worker
Water Plant Trainee

702 1001 1100 $38,520.00 $52,002.00
Utility Line Mechanic
Police Public Safty Aid

703 1101 1200 $41,216.40 $55,642.14
Street Sign Specialist
Police Records Clerk
Customer Service Rep
Meter Technician
WP Operator I
Admin Support Gen Gov

704 1201 1300 $44,101.55 $59,537.09
Sanitation Equip Operator
Public Works Equip Operator 
Stormwater Equip Operator

705 1301 1400 $47,188.66 $63,704.69
Admin Support P&R
Admin Support Planning
Admin Support SRAC
Admin Support Fire
Engineering Tech
Pump Station Mech

706 1401 1500 $50,491.86 $68,164.01
Sr Customer Service
PW Crew Leader - Gen
PW Crew Leader-Streets
WP Mechanic
WP Operator II
Wastewater Systems Tech
Zoning/ Code Enforcement Officer

WP Operator III (+5%) $53,016.46 $71,572.21

Factor Range

Current Salary Schedule
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New Pay Grade MINIMUM MAXIMUMFactor Range
707 1501 1600 $54,026.29 $72,935.50
Accts Payable Tech I
Department Coordinator PU
Department Coordinator PW
Construction Inspector / Utility Line Locator

708 1601 1700 $57,808.13 $78,040.98
Planner I
Electric Line Tech
IT Specialist (E)
Facility Maint Supv P&R 
W/S Crew Leader
PW Crew Leader - Sanitation
Asst Aquatics Supv

Journeyman Lineman (+ 5%) $60,698.54 $81,943.03

709 1701 1800 $60,000.00 $81,000.00
Electric Crew Leader

710 1801 1900 $61,800.00 $83,430.00
Payroll/Acct Tech

711 1901 2000 $63,654.00 $85,932.90
Equip Mechanic PW

712 2001 2100 $65,563.62 $88,510.89
WP Chemist

713 2101 2200 $67,530.53 $91,166.21
Police Accreditation
Marketing & Communication (E)
Rec Program Supv
Athletic Program Supv
Town Clerk (E)

714 2201 2300 $69,556.44 $93,901.20
IT Analyst/Billing (E)
Chief WP Operator
Senior Planner

715 2301 2400 $71,643.14 $96,718.24

716 2601 2700 $73,792.43 $99,619.78
Rec Center Supervisor (E)
Aquatics Center Supervisor (E)
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New Pay Grade MINIMUM MAXIMUMFactor Range
717 2801 2900 $76,006.20 $102,608.38
WP Superintendent (E)
W/S Superintendent (E)
PW Superintendent (E)
Asst Finance Director (E)

718 3101 3200 $78,286.39 $105,686.63
Rec & Aquatics Director (E)

719 3501 3600 $80,634.98 $120,952.47

720 3601 3700 $83,054.03 $124,581.05
Electric Superintendent (E)

721 3801 3900 $85,545.65 $128,318.48
Assistant Town Manager (E)

Executive Band (E) 3901+ $88,112.02 $132,168.03
Fire Chief
HR Director
Parks & Rec Director
Planning Director
PW Director
PU Director
Finance Director
Police Chief
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New Pay Grade MINIMUM MAXIMUM
700 Less than 925

701 925 1000 $36,720.00 $49,572.00
Meter Reader
Facility Maint PW
Facility Maint P&R
Street Maint Worker
Sanitation Worker
Water Plant Trainee

702 1001 1100 $39,290.40 $53,042.04
Utility Line Mechanic
Police Public Safty Aid

703 1101 1200 $42,040.73 $56,754.98
Street Sign Specialist
Police Records Clerk
Customer Service Rep
Meter Technician
WP Operator I
Admin Support Gen Gov

704 1201 1300 $44,983.58 $60,727.83
Sanitation Equip Operator
Public Works Equip Operator 
Stormwater Equip Operator

705 1301 1400 $48,132.43 $64,978.78
Admin Support P&R
Admin Support Planning
Admin Support SRAC
Admin Support Fire
Engineering Tech
Pump Station Mech

706 1401 1500 $51,501.70 $69,527.29
Sr Customer Service
PW Crew Leader - Gen
PW Crew Leader-Streets
WP Mechanic
WP Operator II
Wastewater Systems Tech
Zoning/ Code Enforcement Officer

WP Operator III (+5%) $54,076.78 $73,003.66

Factor Range
PROPOSED FY 2025-2026   SALARY SCHEDULE
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New Pay Grade MINIMUM MAXIMUMFactor Range
707 1501 1600 $55,106.82 $74,394.21
Accts Payable Tech I
Department Coordinator PU
Department Coordinator PW
Construction Inspector / Utility Line Locator

708 1601 1700 $58,964.30 $79,601.80
Planner I
Electric Line Tech
IT Specialist (E)
Facility Maint Supv P&R 
W/S Crew Leader
PW Crew Leader - Sanitation
Asst Aquatics Supv

Journeyman Lineman (+ 5%) $61,912.51 $83,581.89

709 1701 1800 $60,000.00 $81,000.00
Electric Crew Leader

710 1801 1900 $61,800.00 $83,430.00
Payroll/Acct Tech

711 1901 2000 $63,654.00 $85,932.90
Equip Mechanic PW

712 2001 2100 $65,563.62 $88,510.89
WP Chemist

713 2101 2200 $67,530.53 $91,166.21
Police Accreditation
Marketing & Communication (E)
Rec Program Supv
Athletic Program Supv
Town Clerk (E)

714 2201 2300 $69,556.44 $93,901.20
IT Analyst/Billing (E)
Chief WP Operator
Senior Planner

715 2301 2400 $71,643.14 $96,718.24

716 2601 2700 $73,792.43 $99,619.78
Rec Center Supervisor (E)
Aquatics Center Supervisor (E)
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New Pay Grade MINIMUM MAXIMUMFactor Range
717 2801 2900 $76,006.20 $102,608.38
WP Superintendent (E)
W/S Superintendent (E)
PW Superintendent (E)
Asst Finance Director (E)

718 3101 3200 $78,286.39 $105,686.63
Rec & Aquatics Director (E)

719 3501 3600 $80,634.98 $120,952.47

720 3601 3700 $83,054.03 $124,581.05
Electric Superintendent (E)

721 3801 3900 $85,545.65 $128,318.48
Assistant Town Manager (E)

Executive Band (E) 3901+ $88,112.02 $132,168.03
Fire Chief
HR Director
Parks & Rec Director
Planning Director
PW Director
PU Director
Finance Director
Police Chief
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Department 

Reports 



 

 



FINANCE DEPARTMENTAL REPORT FOR DECEMBER 2025 

ACCOMPLISHMENTS 

• Accounts Receivable related policies written for board approval 
• Assisted with the implementation of the new employee benefit management team 
• Refunded numerous utility accounts with credit balances or applied credit balances to new 

accounts for old utility accounts; cleaned up the inactive revenue codes on utility accounts 
• Saved $3,600 in professional fees (Finance Department), approximately $2,000 in bank service 

charges (General, Water Sewer, Electric Fund), and $1,300 in telephone charges 
• Implemented invoice and pre audit approval process for accounts payable 
• Updated all grant and capital project ordinances to comply with ordinance and resolution 

statutory requirements 
• Drafted the revised employee handbook for manager, human resource director, and council 

approval  
• Assisted with the phone and internet implementation projects 
• Set up capital reserve funds for general statute compliance 
• Wrote financial statements and made substantial corrections to the accounting records 
• Corrected pre-tax and post-tax payroll deductions for affected full time employees 
• Improved service order process between customer service representatives and utility technician 

via e-mailing service orders 
• Converted Planning Board and Board of Adjustments to Payroll to comply with IRS regulations  
• Wrote required ARPA Policies approved by the board 
• Implemented purchase card program for each department 
 

WORK IN PROGRESS 
 

• In process of updating the Customer Service Policy Manual (approval delayed for new regulations) 
and creating a Red Flag Policy for utility billing customer information 

• In process of implementing a monthly closing schedule for all finance functions for timely 
reporting 

• In process of setting up general ledger account reconciliations and delegating those tasks to 
finance and customer service staff 

• In process of updating internal control policies and procedures in relation to finance and customer 
service 

• In process of comprehensive inventory of fixed assets for all departments 
• In process of comprehensive inventory of IT hardware and software town wide 
• In process of working with Town Clerk, Town Manager, and Public Utility Director to properly 

account for capital project funds 
• In process of working to implement online payments with PIO for various departments including 

planning and fire inspection fees 
• In process of implementing a training plan for each employee in finance and customer service 

departments 
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FINANCE DEPARTMENTAL REPORT FOR OCTOBER 2025 (CONTINUED) 
WORK IN PROGRESS (CONTINUED) 

 
• In process of changing the deposit procedures to save additional bank charges and increase the 

average daily balance to increase interest income 
• In process of cleaning up the accounts receivable register and security deposit register 

 
GOALS 

 
• Update all policies and procedures related to finance and customer service in the near term for 

council approval 
• Work with various departments to obtain a document management system so all departments 

can access documents for various town projects 
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Town of Smithfield  
Planning Department 

350 E. Market St, Smithfield, NC 
P.O. Box 761, Smithfield, NC 

Phone: 919-934-2116 
Fax 919-934-1134 

 

Permit Summary Report for November 2025  

Permit Type # Issued Permit Fees 
Site Plan Application:     
Site Plan Application 1 1450 
Total Site Plan Application 1 1450 
Zoning Permit Application:     
Wall Sign 4 200 
Alteration/Repair 1 100 
Driveway 1 25 
Food Truck 2 200 
Ground Sign 2 100 
Land Use 8 800 
New Construction 13 475 
Total Zoning Permit Application 31 1900 
REPORT PERIOD TOTAL: 32 $3350.00  
FISCAL YTD TOTA: 223 $15,950.00 

 

Individual Permit Breakdown for November 1st – November 30th 2025 

Permit Type Sub Type Permit# Address Issue Date Permit Fee 
Site Plan 
Application 

Site Plan 
Application 

SIT25-
000003 

2501 Barbour Road 11/20/202
5 

1450 

Site Plan 
Application 
Total 

Site Plan 
Application Total 

    1 1450 

Site Plan 
Application 
Total 

      1 1450 

Zoning Permit 
Application 

Alteration/Repair SZD25-
000088 

1209 West Market 
Street 

11/06/202
5 

100 

Zoning Permit 
Application 
Total 

Alteration/Repai
r Total 

    1 100 
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Zoning Permit 
Application 

Driveway SZD25-
000092 

513 South Vermont 
Street 

11/10/202
5 

25 

Zoning Permit 
Application 
Total 

Driveway Total     1 25 

Zoning Permit 
Application 

Food Truck SZD25-
000071 

1230 North 
Brightleaf Boulevard 

11/03/202
5 

100 

Zoning Permit 
Application 

Food Truck SZD25-
000100 

1025 Outlet Center 
Drive 

11/19/202
5 

100 

Zoning Permit 
Application 
Total 

Food Truck Total     2 200 

Zoning Permit 
Application 

Ground Sign SZD25-
000097 

837 South Brightleaf 
Boulevard 

11/14/202
5 

50 

Zoning Permit 
Application 

Ground Sign SZD25-
000086 

1150 North 
Brightleaf Boulevard 

11/06/202
5 

50 

Zoning Permit 
Application 
Total 

Ground Sign 
Total 

    2 100 

Zoning Permit 
Application 

Land Use SZD25-
000099 

404 North Brightleaf 
Boulevard 

11/18/202
5 

100 

Zoning Permit 
Application 

Land Use SZD25-
000082 

101 East Market 
Street 

11/04/202
5 

100 

Zoning Permit 
Application 

Land Use SZD25-
000083 

1117 -C West 
Market Street 

11/05/202
5 

100 

Zoning Permit 
Application 

Land Use SZD25-
000079 

831 North Brightleaf 
Boulevard 

11/03/202
5 

100 

Zoning Permit 
Application 

Land Use SZD25-
000085 

1025 Outlet Center 
Drive 

11/06/202
5 

100 

Zoning Permit 
Application 

Land Use SZD25-
000090 

125 South Fourth 
Street 

11/10/202
5 

100 

Zoning Permit 
Application 

Land Use SZD25-
000104 

1025 Outlet Center 
Drive Suite 870 

11/21/202
5 

100 

Zoning Permit 
Application 

Land Use SZD25-
000105 

403 South Brightleaf 
Boulevard 

11/24/202
5 

100 

Zoning Permit 
Application 
Total 

Land Use Total     8 800 

Zoning Permit 
Application 

New 
Construction 

SZD25-
000106 

1006 Wilsons Mills 
Road 

11/24/202
5 

25 

Zoning Permit 
Application 

New 
Construction 

SZD25-
000107 

314 New Twin 
Branch Court 

11/24/202
5 

25 

Zoning Permit 
Application 

New 
Construction 

SZD25-
000108 

291 New Twin 
Branch Court 

11/24/202
5 

25 

Zoning Permit 
Application 

New 
Construction 

SZD25-
000109 

279 New Twin 
Branch Court 

11/24/202
5 

25 
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Zoning Permit 
Application 

New 
Construction 

SZD25-
000110 

267 New Twin 
Branch Court 

11/24/202
5 

25 

Zoning Permit 
Application 

New 
Construction 

SZD25-
000098 

101 Cloverdale Drive 11/14/202
5 

25 

Zoning Permit 
Application 

New 
Construction 

SZD25-
000101 

1960 Brogden Road 11/19/202
5 

25 

Zoning Permit 
Application 

New 
Construction 

SZD25-
000102 

1209-J West Market 
Street 

11/19/202
5 

100 

Zoning Permit 
Application 

New 
Construction 

SZD25-
000103 

1209-L West Market 
Street 

11/19/202
5 

100 

Zoning Permit 
Application 

New 
Construction 

SZD25-
000095 

258 Homestead 
Lane 

11/13/202
5 

25 

Zoning Permit 
Application 

New 
Construction 

SZD25-
000096 

54 North Sussex 
Drive 

11/14/202
5 

25 

Zoning Permit 
Application 

New 
Construction 

SZD25-
000080 

720 Martin Luther 
King Jr Drive 

11/04/202
5 

25 

Zoning Permit 
Application 

New 
Construction 

SZD25-
000081 

722 Martin Luther 
King Jr Drive 

11/04/202
5 

25 

Zoning Permit 
Application 
Total 

New 
Construction 
Total 

    13 475 

Zoning Permit 
Application 

Wall Sign SZD25-
000084 

1025 Outlet Center 
Drive 

11/06/202
5 

50 

Zoning Permit 
Application 

Wall Sign SZD25-
000087 

519 Outlet Center 
Drive 

11/06/202
5 

50 

Zoning Permit 
Application 

Wall Sign SZD25-
000093 

101 East Market 
Street 

11/10/202
5 

50 

Zoning Permit 
Application 

Wall Sign SZD25-
000089 

519 Outlet Center 
Drive 

11/06/202
5 

50 

Zoning Permit 
Application 
Total 

Wall Sign Total     4 200 

Zoning Permit 
Application 
Total 

      31 1900 

All Permits 
Total 

      32 $3,350.00 
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MONTHLY STATISTICS 

 

MONTH ENDING NOVEMBER 30TH, 2025 
 

 

 

 MONTHLY TOTAL YEAR TO DATE TOTAL 

CALLS FOR SERVICE 1,760 20,603 

INCIDENT REPORTS TAKEN 137 1,592 

BURGLARY 3 39 

CASES CLOSED 116 1,262 

ACCIDENT REPORTS 87 978 

ARREST REPORTS TAKEN 95 1,087 

DRUGS 27 260 

DWI 6 76 

CITATIONS ISSUED 263 3,127 

PARKING/PAID 2/2 304/86 

SPEEDING 66 486 

NOL/DWLR 87 1,056 

FICT/CNCL/REV REG CARD/TAG 40 537 
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REPORTED UCR OFFENSES FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER 2025

SMITHFIELD POLICE DEPARTMENTUser: JCBUDNEY 12/12/2025  16:12

 November  November       Percent    Year-To-Date       Percent
PART I CRIMES           2024    2025     +/-  Changed    2024   2025    +/- Changed
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
MURDER                    0        0       0    N.C.  1  1  0  0%
RAPE                      1        0      -1   -100%  2  4  2  100%
ROBBERY                   1        0      -1   -100%       8      5      -3    -38%
 Commercial              0        0       0    N.C.       4      0      -4   -100%
 Individual              1        0      -1   -100%       4      5       1     25%

ASSAULT                   4        1      -3    -75%      51     27     -24    -47%

* VIOLENT *  6  1 -5 -83%  62  37 -25 -40%

BURGLARY  3  3  0  0%  38  38  0  0%
 Residential  1  2  1  100%  19  24  5  26%

  Non-Resident.  2  1 -1 -50%  19  14 -5 -26%
LARCENY    29  31 2 7%  329  411 82 25%
AUTO THEFT    1  2 1  100%  25  20 -5 -20%
ARSON    0  0 0 N.C.  1  0 -1 -100%

* PROPERTY *             33       36       3      9%     393    469      76     19%
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
PART I TOTAL:            39       37      -2     -5%     455    506      51     11%

PART II CRIMES
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Drug    19  30  11  58%  193  312  119  62%
Assault Simple    12  20  8  67%  114  156  42  37%
Forgery/Counterfeit    2  0 -2 -100%  16  20  4  25%
Fraud     4  11 7 175%  65  79  14  22%
Embezzlement     0  1 1 N.C.  11  8 -3 -27%
Stolen Property     1  3 2 200%  9  23 14 156%
Vandalism     3  4 1  33%  61  60 -1 -2%
Weapons     2  1 -1 -50%  12  21 9 75%
Prostitution     0  0 0 N.C.  0  1 1 N.C.
All Other Sex Offens   0  0 0 N.C.  4  2 -2 -50%
Gambling     0  0  0 N.C.  0  0 0 N.C.
Offn Agnst Faml/Chld   2  0 -2 -100%  8  13  5  63%
D. W. I.  3        7       4    133%      55     80      25     45%
Liquor Law Violation   0  0  0 N.C.  4  3 -1 -25%
Disorderly Conduct   0  0  0 N.C.  7  10 3 43%
Obscenity   0  0  0 N.C.  1  0 -1 -100%
Kidnap   0  0  0 N.C.  1  2 1 100%
Human Trafficking   0  0  0 N.C.  0  0 0 N.C.
All Other Offenses  22  30  8 36%  245  321  76 31%
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
PART II TOTAL:           70      107      37     53%     806   1111     305     38%

===================================================================================
GRAND TOTAL:            109      144      35     32%    1261   1617     356     28%

N.C. = Not Calculable

(r_month1)
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Town of Smithfield 

Fire Department 
November 2025 

 
 
 

I. Statistical Section 
 
                 Nov. YTD 
Confirmed Structure Fires  10 62 
EMS Responses 158 1,905 
Misc./Other Calls 42 399 
Mutual Aid Calls  22 116 

TOTAL EMERGENCY RESPONSES 257 3,031 
 
                                                                                          Nov.           YTD 

Fire Inspections 89 793 
Public Fire Education Programs 1 36 

  # Of Children Educated 125 1,904 
# Of Adults Educated 50 781 

Plans Review Construction/Renovation Projects 18 272 
Fire Department Permits reviewed / Issued 41 401 

Business Preplans 15 158 
Fire Related Injuries & Deaths 0 0 

# Of Civilian Deaths  0 0 
# Of Civilian Injuries 0 0 

  
 
 
 

II. Major Revenues  
                              Nov.                  YTD 

Inspections/Permits $1,400 $19,901.98 
Fire Recovery USA $873.60 $11,040.70 

 
 
 

III. Personnel Update: 
Continuous Part-time positions available, 14 p/t positions currently filled including the p/t fire inspector.   
 
 
 

IV. Narrative of monthly departmental activities: 
• Squad was in-service 3 of 20 days 
• Training Hours for the month = 558 hours 
• Total Training Hours = 5,350 hours 
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• Follow-ups and Re-inspections. 
• Continue professional development. 
• Budget process preparation. 
• Trial shift schedule change (48/96 ~ November 3rd) 
• New Inspector Orientation and projected duties. 
• Officer’s Meeting  
• Revise inspections and permit documents for website 
• The Compliance Engine training.  
• Completion of Apparatus Knox Box Installs  

 
 
  

V. Upcoming Plans   
    

• Continue professional development. 
• Budget process. 
• Programming and Training on new Knox Boxes 
• ER Inspection Data extraction  
• ESO Inspection Configuration 
• Website Meeting and uploads 
• Firewatch training 
• New Permitting/multi-departmental records mgmt. software viewing. 
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Utilities Department 
Monthly Report 
November 2025 

• Statistical Section

o Electric CP Demand 19,542 Kw relative to October’s demand of 18,853 Kw.

o Electric System Reliability was 99.9996%, with one (1) recorded main line outage; relative to
October’s 99.9999%.

o Raw water treated on a daily average was 4.198 MG relative to 4.543 MG for October; with
maximum demand of 5.408 MG relative to October’s 5.893 MG.

o Total finished water to the system was 118.210 MG relative to October’s 132.412 MG.
Average daily for the month was 3.813 MG relative to October’s 4.271 MG.
Daily maximum was 4.663 MG (November 16th) relative to October’s 5.366 MG.
Daily minimum was 2.865 MG (November 30th), relative to October’s 2.519 MG.

• Miscellaneous Revenues

o Water sales were $272,517 relative to October’s $279,814

o Sewer sales were $481,592 relative to October’s $475,256

o Electrical sales were $1,243,484 relative to October’s sales of $1,369,604

o Johnston County Water purchases were $213,637 for 84.109 MG relative to October’s
$306,126 for 120.522 MG.

• Major Expenses for the Month

o Electricity purchases were $885,773 relative to October’s $871,073

o Johnston County sewer charge was $159,350 for 32.388 MG relative to October’s $173,492
for 35.263 MG.

• Personnel Changes

o There were no changes in Personnel in November
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Public Utilities Water and Sewer 

Monthly Statistics Month Ending 11/30/2025 

Monthly Total Year to Date Total 

Water Calls 48 779 

Sewer Calls 24 366 

Utility Locates 307 5748 

Storm Drainage Calls 0 10 

Total Calls 452 6975 

Quotes new services 0 28 

Inspections 15 96 

Locate existing water & sewer services 0 23 

Disconnect water 3 31 

Reconnect water 1 13 

Test meter 0 18 

Temp hydrant meter 2 24 

Discolored water call 2 33 

Low pressure call 3 53 

Leak detection 17 180 

Meter check 21 241 

Meter repair 15 149 

Meter leak 11 80 

Service leak 3 52 

Water main leak 2 34 

Replace existing water meter 7 98 

Install new water meter 17 250 

Install new water service 0 20 

Renew water service 0 17 

Water blow off repair 0 2 

Street·cuts 2 63 
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